EXHIBIT 99.1

ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dated March 31, 2014)

GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP.
Suite 610 – 815 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, B.C.
V6C 1B4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM 1:	PRELIMINARY NOTES	3
1.1	Effective Date of Information	3
1.2	Financial Statements and Management Discussion and Analysis	3
1.3	Currency	3
1.4	Metric and Imperial Conversions	3
ITEM 2:	CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS	4
ITEM 3:	GLOSSARY	6
3.1	Glossary of Terms	6
3.2	Glossary of Technical Terms	7
ITEM 4:	CORPORATE STRUCTURE	9
4.1	Name, Address and Incorporation	9
4.2	Intercorporate Relationships	9
ITEM 5:	GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS	10
ITEM 6:	DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS	22
6.1	General	22
ITEM 7:	MATERIAL MINERAL PROJECT	23
ITEM 8:	RISK FACTORS	28
ITEM 9:	DIVIDENDS	38
ITEM 10:	DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE	38
ITEM 11:	MARKET FOR SECURITIES	38
11.1	Trading Price and Volume	38
11.2	Prior Sales	39
ITEM 12:	ESCROWED SECURITIES AND SECURITIES SUBJECT TO CONTRACTUAL RESTRICTION ON TRANSFER	40
ITEM 13:	DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS	40
13.1	Name, Occupation and Security Holding	40
13.2	Cease Trade Orders, Bankruptcies, Penalties or Sanctions	44
13.3	Conflicts of Interest	45
ITEM 14:	LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND REGULATORY ACTIONS	45
14.1	Legal Proceedings	45
14.2	Regulatory Actions	45
ITEM 15:	INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS	45
ITEM 16:	TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR	47
ITEM 17:	MATERIAL CONTRACTS	47
ITEM 18:	INTEREST OF EXPERTS	48
18.1	Names of Experts	48
18.2	Interests of Experts	48
ITEM 19:	AUDIT COMMITTEE	48
ITEM 20:	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	50

SCHEDULE “A” – Audit Committee Charter

ITEM 1:  PRELIMINARY NOTES

1.1	Effective Date of Information

References to “Gold Standard Ventures”, “Gold Standard”, “GSV”, the “Company”, “its”, “our” and “we”, or related terms, in this Annual Information Form (“AIF”), refer to Gold Standard Ventures Corp. and includes, where the context requires, its subsidiaries.

All information contained in this AIF is as at December 31, 2013, unless otherwise stated.

1.2           Financial Statements and Management Discussion and Analysis

This AIF should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 (the “Financial Statements”), and the accompanying Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) for such period. The Financial Statements and MD&A are available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com under the Company’s profile.

1.3           Currency

All references to "$" or "dollars" in this AIF are to lawful currency of Canada unless otherwise expressly stated.    References to “US$” are to United States dollars.

1.4           Imperial and Metric Conversions

The following table sets forth certain standard conversions between Standard Imperial Units and the International System of Units (or metric units).

To Convert From	To	Multiply By

Feet	Metres	0.305
Metres	Feet	3.281
Miles (“mi”)	Kilometers (“km”)	1.609
Kilometres	Miles	0.621
Acres	Hectares	0.405
Hectares	Acres	2.471

ITEM 2:  CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained in this AIF and the documents incorporated by reference herein constitute forward-looking information or forward-looking statements (collectively, "forward-looking statements") within the meaning of applicable Canadian and United States securities laws. Forward-looking statements include statements concerning the Company’s current expectations, estimates, projections, assumptions and beliefs, and, in certain cases, can be identified by the use of words such as “seeks”, “plans”, “expects”, “is expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “forecasts”, “intends”, “anticipates”, or “believes”, or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “should”, “would”, “might” or “will be taken”, “occur” or “be achieved”, or the negative forms of any of these words and other similar expressions.

Forward-looking statements reflect the Company’s current expectations and assumptions, and are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any anticipated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including without limitation:

·	the Company's limited operating history;
·	the Company's history of losses and expectation of future losses;
·	uncertainty as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern;
·	the lack of known mineral resources and reserves on the Company's mineral properties;
·	the Company's ability to obtain adequate financing for exploration and development;
·	the Company's ability to attract and retain qualified personnel;
·	foreign currency fluctuations;
·	uncertainty as to the Company's ability to maintain effective internal controls;
·	the involvement by some of the Company's directors and officers with other natural resource companies;
·	the uncertain nature of estimating mineral resources and reserves;
·	uncertainty surrounding the Company's ability to successfully develop its mineral properties;
·	exploration, development and mining risks, including risks related to infrastructure, accidents and equipment breakdowns;
·	title defects to the Company's mineral properties;
·	the Company's ability to obtain all necessary permits and other approvals;
·	risks related to equipment shortages, access restrictions and inadequate infrastructure;
·	increased costs and restrictions on operations due to compliance with environmental legislation and potential lawsuits;
·	fluctuations in the market price of gold and other metals;
·	intense competition in the mining industry; and
·	the Company's ability to comply with applicable regulatory requirements.

In making the forward-looking statements included in this AIF and the documents incorporated by reference herein, the Company has made various material assumptions, including, but not limited to:

·	the results of the Company’s proposed exploration programs on the Railroad-Pinion Project will be consistent with current expectations;
·	the Company’s assessment and interpretation of potential geological structures and mineralization at the Railroad-Pinion Project are accurate in all material respects;
·	the sufficiency of the Company’s current cash on hand to begin Phase 1 of the work program on the Railroad-Pinion Project recommended in the Railroad-Pinion Report;
·	the price for gold and other precious metals will not fall significantly below current levels;
·	the Company will be able to secure additional financing to continue its exploration and, if warranted, development activities on the Railroad-Pinion Project and meet future obligations;
·	the Company will be able to obtain regulatory approvals and permits in a timely manner and on terms consistent with current expectations;
·	the Company will be able to procure drilling and other mining equipment, energy and supplies in a timely and cost efficient manner to meet the Company’s needs from time to time;
·	the Company’s capital and operating costs will not increase significantly from current levels;
·	key personnel will continue their employment with the Company and the Company will be able to obtain and retain additional qualified personnel, as needed, in a timely and cost efficient manner;
·	there will be no significant adverse changes in the Canada/U.S. currency exchange rate;

·	there will be no significant changes in the ability of the Company to comply with environmental, safety and other regulatory requirements; and
·
the absence of any material adverse effects arising as a result of political instability, terrorism, sabotage, natural disasters, equipment failures or adverse changes in government legislation or the socio-economic conditions in Nevada and the surrounding area with respect to the Company’s properties and operations.

Other assumptions are discussed throughout this AIF and in the documents incorporated by reference herein.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements or the assumptions on which the Company’s forward-looking statements are based.  Readers are also advised to carefully review and consider the risk factors identified in this AIF under Item 8 “RISK FACTORS” and in the documents incorporated by reference herein for a discussion of the factors that could cause the Company’s actual results, performance and achievements to be materially different from any anticipated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements.  Readers are further cautioned that the foregoing list of risks and assumptions is not exhaustive and prospective investors should consult the more complete discussion of the Company’s business, financial condition and prospects that is included in this AIF, including the documents incorporated by reference herein.

Although the Company believes that the assumptions on which the forward-looking statements are made are reasonable, based on the information available to the Company on the date such statements were made, no assurances can be given as to whether these assumptions will prove to be correct.  The forward-looking statements contained in this AIF and the documents incorporated by reference herein are expressly qualified in their entirety by the foregoing cautionary statements and those made in our other filings with applicable securities regulators in Canada and the United States including, but not limited to, the MD&A. These factors are not intended to represent a complete list of the factors that could affect the Company and readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements in this AIF.

Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date the statements are made.  The Company assumes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or changes in other factors affecting forward-looking statements, except to the extent required by applicable securities laws. If the Company does update one or more forward-looking statements, no inference should be drawn that the Company will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements.

ITEM 3:  GLOSSARY

3.1           Glossary of Terms

“Arrangement” means the acquisition by the Company on July 13, 2010 of 100% of the issued and outstanding securities of JKR in exchange for like securities of the Company on a one for one basis.

“Arrangement Agreement” means the arrangement agreement dated May 26, 2010 between the Company and JKR pursuant to which the Arrangement was effected.

“BCBCA” means the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia), as amended from time to time.

“Board” means the board of directors of the Company.

“Computershare” means Computershare Investor Services Inc., the registrar and transfer agent of the Company.

“Common Shares” means common shares without par value in the capital stock of the Company.

“Camp Douglas Project” means the early stage gold exploration prospect comprising 277 unpatented mineral claims and 80 acres of fee surface and fee mineral lands totaling approximately 5,026 net acres in the Walker Lane Trend of Mineral County, Nevada as more particularly described in Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – Camp Douglas Project, Mineral County, Nevada”.

“CVN Project” means the early stage gold exploration prospect covering approximately 15,524 net acres of located claims in Elko and Eureka Counties, Nevada, U.S. as more particularly described in Items 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – CVN Project, Eureka County, Nevada”.

“GSV US” means Gold Standard Ventures (US) Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of JKR incorporated pursuant to the laws of Nevada and holding all of the Company’s interest in the Railroad-Pinion Project and the Camp Douglas Project.

“IFRS” means International Financial Reporting Standards.

“JKR” means JKR Gold Resources Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company incorporated under the BCBCA.

“JKR US” means JKR Gold Resources USA Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of JKR incorporated pursuant to the laws of Nevada and holding all of the Company’s interest in the CVN Project.

“JMD” means JMD Exploration Corp., a wholly owned subsidiary of JKR incorporated under the BCBCA.

“NI 43-101” means National Instrument 43-101 Standards of Disclosure of Mineral Projects adopted by the Canadian Securities Administrators.

“NYSE-MKT” means the NYSE-MKT LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of NYSE Euronext.

“Railroad-Pinion Project” means the significant and largely contiguous land position of about 28,553 gross acres (11,555, hectares) of patented and unpatented lode claims and private lands situated in the prolific Carlin Trend of north-central Nevada, U.S.A. and the Company’s flagship mineral project as more particularly described under Items 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada and 7 “MATERIAL MINERAL PROJECT – Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada”.

“Railroad-Pinion Report” means the technical report dated March 31, 2014 on the Railroad-Pinion Project titled “Technical Report on the Railroad and Pinion Projects Elko County, Nevada USA” prepared in compliance with NI 43-101 by Steven R. Koehler, BSc, QP, CPG #10216, the Company's Manager of Projects, and Michael B. Dufresne, M.Sc., P. Geol. and Andrew Turner, B.Sc., P. Geol., of APEX Geoscience Ltd., of Edmonton, Alberta.

“SEC” means the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.

“SEDAR” means the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval as located on the Internet at www.sedar.com.

“TSXV” means the TSX Venture Exchange.

In this AIF, other words and phrases that are capitalized have the meaning assigned in this AIF.

Words importing the masculine shall be interpreted to include the feminine or neuter and the singular to include the plural and vice versa where the context so requires.

3.2	Glossary of Technical Terms

The following is a glossary of certain geological and technical terms used in this AIF.

Ag - silver.

anticline - a flexure or fold in a rock formation that takes the form of an arch.

Anomaly - any departure from the norm which may indicate the presence of mineralization in the underlying bedrock.

Assay - in economic geology, to analyze the proportions of metal in a rock or overburden sample; to test an ore or mineral for composition, purity, weight or other properties of commercial interest.

Au - gold.

breccia - a coarse-grained clastic rock, composed of angular broken rock fragments held together by a mineral cement or in a fine-grained matrix; it differs from conglomerate in that the fragments have sharp edges and unworn corners. Breccia may originate as a result of talus accumulation, explosive igneous processes, collapse of rock material, or faulting.

carbonates - a sedimentary rock composed of carbonate minerals, including limestone (CaCO3) and dolomite (CaMg(CO3)2)

clastic - A sedimentary rock (such as shale, siltstone, sandstone or conglomerate) or sediment (such as mud, silt, sand, or pebbles) composed of fragments (clasts) of pre-existing rock or fossils.

conglomerate - rock comprising pieces of other rocks: coarse-grained sedimentary rock containing fragments of other rock larger than 2 mm (0.08 in.) in diameter, held together with another material such as clay.

CSAMT survey – controlled source, audio-frequency, magnetotelluric survey.

Cu - copper.

dip - the angle at which a stratum is inclined from the horizontal.

EM - electromagnetic geophysical survey.

geochemical - pertaining to various chemical aspects (e.g. concentration, associations of elements) of natural media such as rock, soil and water.

geophysical survey - the exploration of an area by exploiting differences in physical properties of different rock types. Geophysical methods include seismic, magnetic, gravity, induced polarization and other techniques.

grade - the amount of valuable metal in each tonne of ore, expressed as grams per tonne (g/t) for precious metals, as percent (%) for copper, lead, zinc and nickel.

Gravity Depth - a measurement of gravity below the surface.

host - a rock or mineral that is older than rocks or minerals introduced into it.

hydrothermal - relative to the circulation of hot water within Earth's crust.

intrusive - an igneous rock body that crystallized from a magma slowly cooling below the surface of the Earth.

jasperoids - a rare, peculiar type of hydrothermal metasomatic alteration and occurs in two main forms; sulfidic jasperoids and hematitic jasperoids. True jasperoids are different from jaspillite, which is a form of metamorphosed chemical sedimentary rock, and from jasper which is a chemical sediment.

limestone - a sedimentary rock composed mainly of calcite (CaCO3) often deposited as a by-product of biological activity in the ocean.

metamorphic rocks - rocks which have undergone a change in texture or mineral composition as the result of exposure to heat and/or pressure.

metasomatic - the chemical alteration of a rock by hydrothermal and other fluids.

outcrop - an exposure of bedrock at the surface.

plutonic - refers to rocks of igneous origin that have come from depth and cooled slowly below the surface of the earth.

porphyry - any igneous rock in which relatively large crystals, called phenocrysts, are set in a fine-grained groundmass.

ppb - parts per billion.

ppm - parts per million, numerically equivalent to grams per long tonne.

pyrite - a common iron sulfide mineral (FeS2) with a brassy metallic luster.

sedimentary rocks - secondary rocks formed from material derived from other rocks mainly deposited under water. Examples are limestone, shale and sandstone.

silica - a combination of silicon dioxide (SiO2); quartz.

silicification - the introduction of, or replacement by, silica, generally resulting in the formation of fine-grained quartz, chalcedony, or opal, which may fill pores and replace existing minerals.

silts - a fine soil particle with sizes that range between 0.075mm and 0.002mm.

skarn - name for the metamorphic rocks surrounding an igneous intrusive where it comes in contact with a limestone or dolostone formation.

st – short ton.

sulphide - a group of minerals in which one or more metals are found in combination with sulphur.

ITEM 4:  CORPORATE STRUCTURE

4.1           Name, Address and Incorporation

The Company was incorporated on February 6, 2004 under the BCBCA under the name “TCH Minerals Inc.”.  The Company changed its name to “Ripple Lake Minerals Ltd.” on May 13, 2004 and again to “Ripple Lake Diamonds Inc.” on July 26, 2004.  On August 16, 2007 the Company consolidated its share capital on a ten for one basis and changed its name to “Devonshire Resources Ltd.”.  On November 18, 2009 the Company consolidated its share capital on a further four to one basis and changed its name to its current name “Gold Standard Ventures Corp.”.

The registered and head office of the Company is located at Suite 610 – 815 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, B.C.  V6C 1B4, telephone: (604) 687 – 2766, fax (604) 687 – 3567.

4.2           Inter-corporate Relationships

Currently, the Company has four wholly-owned subsidiaries: JKR, JKR US, JMD and GSV US, which it acquired as a result of the Arrangement. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Three Year History”.

JKR is a private company incorporated in British Columbia and holds all of the issued and outstanding shares in the capital stock of JKR USA and JMD. JKR US is a private company incorporated in Nevada and holds the Company’s interest in the CVN Project.  JMD is a private company incorporated in British Columbia and holds all of the shares of GSV US. GSV US is a private company incorporated in Nevada and holds the Company’s interest in the Railroad-Pinion Project and the Camp Douglas Project.

The following chart illustrates the inter-corporate relationships among the Company and its subsidiaries as of March 31, 2014.

(1)
Other than holding the shares of GSV US, JMD does not carry on any active business. In order to simplify its corporate structure and reduce ongoing administrative and accounting expenses, the Company intends to wind-up this subsidiary and transfer the shares of GSV US to JKR.

ITEM 5:  GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS

Gold Standard is a Canadian-based company focused on the acquisition and exploration of district-scale and other gold-bearing mineral properties exclusively in the State of Nevada, United States.

The Company's flagship property is the Railroad-Pinion Project located in Elko County, Nevada. The Railroad-Pinion Project is an early to intermediate stage gold exploration project with a favorable structural, geological and stratigraphic setting situated at the southeast end of the Carlin Trend of north-central Nevada.

The Carlin Trend is a northwest alignment of sediment-hosted gold deposits such as Goldstrike, Carlin and Gold Quarry.  More than 40 separate gold deposits have been delineated along the Carlin Trend in domed geological complexes where past production, reserves and resources exceeds 100,000,000 ounces of gold.  Each dome or “window” is cored by igneous intrusions that uplift and expose Paleozoic rocks that are favorable for the formation of Carlin style gold deposits. The Railroad-Pinion Project is centered on the fourth and southern most dome-shaped window on the Carlin Trend. The following is an interpretive illustration of a longitudinal section of the "Four Windows" on the Carlin Trend. (1)

(1)
The existence of major gold deposits on properties adjacent to or in close proximity with the Railroad-Pinion Project is not necessarily indicative of the level of gold mineralization on the Railroad-Pinion Project.

Due to the previously fragmented land ownership, historically, this southern portion or “fourth window” of the Carlin Trend has not been systematically explored with modern techniques.

In 2010, the Company acquired its initial interest in the Railroad portion of the Railroad-Pinion Project (the "Railroad Project") pursuant to the Arrangement with JKR as more particularly described under "Three Year History - Arrangement" below.

Since that time, the Company has worked to consolidate, by way of location, purchase and lease, the Railroad District under common ownership and/or control.

Commencing in late 2011 and throughout 2012, the Company entered into a series of mining leases and surface access and use agreements with various land holders (collectively the "Pinion Leases") to acquire control over strategic sections of land adjacent to and south of the original Railroad Project in Elko County, Nevada.  In November  2012, the Company entered into a lease with option to purchase (the “Pereira Lease”) with Pereira Family, LLC granting the Company exclusive right to explore, mine and develop varying percentage holdings in approximately 21,296 net mineral acres within the Pinion District, Nevada, of which approximately 2,280 net mineral acres of land is both within and contiguous to the south of the Railroad Project in Elko County, Nevada.  The Company also secured the surface and water rights on 4,467 net surface acres, through a third party, within the Railroad and Pinion Districts critical to future exploration and development. The combination of the Pereira Lease and the Pinion Leases (collectively the "Pinion Project") granted the Company control over strategic sections of land located throughout the Railroad and Pinion Districts, including control over approximately 51% of Pinion Section 27 which hosts the bulk of the historic Pinion Deposit (the "Pinion Deposit"). See "Mineral Properties - Pinion and Pereira Leases" below.

On March 5, 2014, the Company acquired the remaining interests in the Pinion Deposit from Scorpio Gold Corporation thus completing its consolidation of the Railroad District and "fourth window" of the Carlin Trend under the Company's ownership and/or control.  See "Three Year History - Mineral Properties" below.

The Railroad Project and the Pinion Project (collectively referred to in this AIF as the Railroad-Pinion Project) straddles the Pinon Range in the Railroad Mining District of northeastern Nevada and consists of a significant and largely contiguous land position totaling about 28,553 gross acres (11,555 hectares) of subsurface mineral rights with a total of 14,588 acres owned 100% by the Company as patented or unpatented lode claims, and a further 13,965 gross acres of subsurface mineral rights on private lands. The private land ownership ranges from 48.5% to 100% yielding a net position of 11,444 acres (4,631 hectares) of subsurface mineral rights for the private lands within the Railroad-Pinion Project. The Company is pursuing the minority interest in the key private land parcels. The subsurface minerals rights for the private lands are held under contractual arrangements in the form of various surface use agreements and mining/mineral leases. Aggregate surface use and mineral lease payments for the Railroad-Pinion Project (inclusive of lease payments assumed in connection with the acquisition of the Pinion Deposit) total approximately US$550,251 in 2014 escalating to US$714,844 in year 2019 and thereafter, except for the Pereira Lease which is subject to yearly increases of 5%.  See "Mineral Properties - Pinion and Pereira Leases" below.

Since 2010, the Company has explored the Railroad Project for Carlin-style gold mineralization through the execution of an aggressive and on-going, geologic model-driven exploration program that includes geological mapping, geochemical geophysical survey and drilling. This work has confirmed and expanded previously identified zones of mineralization and has resulted in the discovery of several new zones and styles of mineralization.  Currently, the Railroad Project includes a variety of mineralization types: 1) classic Carlin-style disseminated gold in carbonate dissolution collapse breccia at the North Bullion deposit; 2) stacked, tabular oxide gold and copper zones in quartz hornfels breccia at the Bald Mountain Target; and 3) skarn-hosted silver, copper, lead and zinc mineralization at the Central Bullion Target.

From mid-2012 to date, the Company has drilled 65 holes for a total of 34,772 metres (114,082 feet); completed 46.4 line kilometers (28.8 line miles) of Controlled Source Audio-Frequency Magnetotelluric (CSAMT) surveys; collected 578 gravity readings; collected 2,295 rock geochemical samples; and completed the acquisition of additional lands.  Geological mapping, data compilation and interpretation along with other geological activities are in progress.

Thirteen target areas have been identified by the Company for additional exploration.  The targets are focused on gold, but also include silver, copper, lead and zinc.  To date, eight of these targets have been drilled by the Company and significant gold, silver and base metal mineralization has been intersected in holes from a variety of target areas on the Railroad Project. Drill results have confirmed and expanded a significant Carlin-style, disseminated gold system at the North Bullion Target, and identified new mineralized zones at the Bald Mountain and Central Bullion Targets.

However, while the Company has drilled and conducted extensive work in these areas, and historic work has been done in others, sampling and drilling of sufficient density to determine the distribution and continuity of gold mineralization at most of the targets within the Railroad Project is not yet sufficient to establish a mineral resource or reserve, perhaps with the exception of North Bullion.

Although the Company has not conducted any exploration on the Pinion Project to date, the Pinion Project comes with a historic drill hole database of over 385 RC and core holes and a number of historic, non-43-101 compliant historic resource calculations. The geological understanding of the Pinion mineralization from historic work indicates that the Pinion Deposit is similar in character to Newmont’s currently producing Emigrant mine located about 10 miles (16 kilometers) to the north. The Pinion Deposit occurs within the southern portion of the Bullion Fault Corridor, which also hosts the Company's North Bullion discovery at the Railroad Project. Similar to the Emigrant deposit, the Pinion Deposit gold mineralization occurs in an oxidized collapse-style breccia developed along the Mississippian Webb Formation siltstone-mudstone contact with the underlying Devonian Devils Gate Formation limestone.  Based upon a detailed review of the historic Pinion drill hole database, the Pinion Deposit has grade similar in tenor to that of Newmont's Emigrant deposit, along with similar amounts of silver. The Pinion Deposit is significantly if not entirely oxidized in character and the northern portion of the deposit is exposed at surface. The authors of the Railroad-Pinion Report are of the opinion that the drill hole spacing, the overall density of drilling and the continuity of intersected gold mineralization for the Pinion Deposit is sufficient to conduct a NI 43-101 mineral resource estimate with the recovery of certain original drill hole data and further validation and confidence in the drill hole database. The proximity of and similarity of gold mineralization in the Pinion Deposit to the Emigrant deposit is not necessarily indicative of the gold mineralization in the Pinion Deposit.

The acquisition of the Pinion Deposit and surrounding area represents an important near surface exploration target. The Carlin Trend has four erosional windows where gold-bearing stratigraphy comes close enough to surface to make exploration and production more economically feasible. The Railroad-Pinion Project is the last of these windows to be explored and potentially developed.  However, there are currently no known mineral resources or reserves on the Railroad-Pinion Project and, to date, the Company has not carried out a preliminary economic assessment or other study thereon.  It is uncertain if further exploration will result in the Pinion Deposit, the North Bullion Deposit or other targets within the Railroad-Pinion Project being delineated as a mineral resource.

Commencing in May, 2014, the Company intends to begin Phase 1 of the work program on the Railroad-Pinion Project recommended in the Railroad-Pinion Report.  Phase 1 includes a total of 156,000 feet (47,550 m) of a combination of RC and core drilling at a variety of targets across the Railroad-Pinion Project area for a total cost of $14,175,000. Other recommended property wide activities include geological mapping, geochemical sampling, ground and airborne geophysical surveys, further density and metallurgical test work along with geological modeling leading to resource estimation and preliminary engineering and environmental studies. The estimated cost to conduct these studies is $1,075,000 and along with a contingency of 10%, yields an overall budget to complete the recommended work of $16,775,000.  As of March 31, 2014, the Company had cash on hand of approximately $2,406,586 and a working capital position of approximately $2,229,847.  While such cash position will enable the Company to carry out a small portion of the recommended Phase 1 work program on the Railroad-Pinion Project, the Company will require additional capital to fund the full cost of Phase 1.  There are no assurances that the Company will be able to raise the necessary capital to complete the Phase 1 work program on the Railroad-Pinion Project in a timely fashion on reasonably commercial terms or at all.  See "Recent Financings" below.  See also Item 8 "RISK FACTORS".

In addition to the Railroad-Pinion Project, the Company holds or controls a 100% undivided interest in the CVN and Camp Douglas Projects, both of which are early stage gold, silver and/or copper exploration projects located in Nevada.  As of the date of this AIF, the Company does not consider either of these projects to be material mineral properties for the purposes of NI 43-101.

Three Year History

Arrangement

On July 13, 2010, as part of a corporate restructuring, the Company completed a plan of arrangement with JKR pursuant to which the Company acquired, on a one for one basis, all of the issued and outstanding securities of JKR for like securities of the Company resulting in a reverse takeover of the Company by the former shareholders of JKR. At the time, JKR held or controlled, indirectly through GSV US and JKR US and subject to underlying royalties, close to 100% of the then Railroad Project and an option to acquire a 100% interest in the CVN Project as more particularly described under “Mineral Properties” below.  See the joint information circular of the Company and JKR dated May 28, 2010 for a detailed discussion of the Arrangement, a copy of which is available for review on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Since the Arrangement, the Company's efforts have been focused primarily on consolidating ownership and/or control of the Railroad Mining District and acquiring the Camp Douglas Project, raising capital and carrying out exploration work on the Railroad, CVN and Camp Douglas Projects.  See "Mineral Properties" below.

Recent Financings

In March, 2011, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 12,578,947 Common Shares at a price of $0.95 per share for an aggregate purchase price of $11,950,000.  The primary purchaser was FCMI Parent Co.  See Item 16 “INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS” in this AIF.  The Company also paid financial advisory fees of $836,500 and issued 880,526 non-transferable warrants to a financial advisory firm in connection with this private placement, each warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one Common Share of the Company at a price of $0.95 for a period of two years. 100,000 of such warrants were subsequently exercised by the holders thereof for gross proceeds of $95,000. The balance of these warrants expired unexercised on March 3, 2013.

On June 27, 2012, the Company completed a short form prospectus offering in Canada and the United States of 10,000,000 Common Shares at a price of US$2.00 per share for gross proceeds of US$20,000,000.  Dahlman Rose & Company, LLC acted as book-running manager and representative of a syndicate of underwriters that included Casimir Capital Ltd. and TD Securities Inc. acting as co-lead managers and Macquarie Capital Markets Canada Ltd. acting as co-manager (collectively, the “Underwriters”). An underwriting fee of US$1,200,000 was paid to the Underwriters by the Company in connection with the offering.

On August 2, 2013, the Company completed a private placement of 7,936,509 Common Shares at a price of $0.63 per share for gross proceeds of $5,000,000 (the "2013 Offering").  Macquarie Capital Markets Canada Ltd. ("Macquarie") acted as the Company's sole agent for the majority of the 2013 Offering and received a cash commission of $277,500 and reimbursement of expenses for its services in connection therewith.

On March 5, 2014, the Company completed a further private placement of 15,188,495 units (the "Units") at a price of $0.72 per Unit for gross proceeds of $10,935,716 (the "2014 Offering"), of which 13,858,495 Units were sold by a syndicate of agents lead by Macquarie and including Medalist Capital Ltd., TD Securities Inc. and National Bank Financial Inc. who were paid an aggregate cash commission of $758,687 and reimbursement of expenses for their services in connection with the 2014 Offering.  An additional finder's fee of $10,800 cash was paid to a third party finder in connection with the 2014 Offering.

U.S. Registration

With a view to broadening its shareholder base in the United States, the Company filed a 20-F registration statement with the SEC and effective September 26, 2011 became a United States reporting issuer. The registration statement registers the Company’s Common Shares under the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “U.S. Exchange Act”) and requires the Company to file disclosure reports with the SEC to provide information to public investors in the United States (in addition to the Company’s continuous disclosure obligations in Canada).

Listing on the NYSE MKT

Effective June 12, 2012, the Common Shares began trading on the NYSE-MKT under the symbol “GSV”.

Mineral Properties

The Company’s exploration properties consist of the Railroad-Pinion Project in Elko County, Nevada, the CVN Project in Eureka County, Nevada and the Camp Douglas Project in Mineral County, Nevada.

Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada

The Company controls, indirectly through GSV US and subject to underlying royalties, a significant and largely contiguous land position of about 28,553 gross acres (11,555 hectares) in Elko County, Nevada referred to as the Railroad-Pinion Project. The Railroad-Pinion Project is an early to intermediate stage gold exploration project with a favourable structural, geologic and stratigraphic setting situated at the southeast end of the Carlin Trend, a northwest alignment of sedimentary rock-hosted gold deposits in northeastern Nevada.  More than 40 separate gold deposits have been delineated along the Carlin Trend where past production, reserves and resources exceeds 100 million ounces of gold. The Railroad-Pinion Project does not contain any NI 43-101 compliant mineral resources. However, historic and current exploration in the Railroad-Pinion Project demonstrates that it is a well mineralized area that has the potential to yield future mineral resources with additional exploration.

Approximately 29 miles west of Elko, Nevada, the Railroad-Pinion Project consists of 28,553 gross acres (11,555 hectares) of subsurface mineral rights with a total of 14,588 acres that are owned 100% by the Company as patented or unpatented lode claims, and a further 13,965 gross acres of subsurface mineral rights on private lands. The private land ownership ranges from 48.5% to 100% yielding a net position of 11,444 acres (4,631 hectares) of subsurface mineral rights for the private lands within the Railroad-Pinion Project. The Company is pursuing the minority interest in the key private land parcels. The subsurface mineral rights for the private lands are held under various surface use agreements and mineral leases.  See ITEM 7 “MATERIAL MINERAL PROJECT – Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada” below.

The Company acquired control of an initial 480 unpatented lode mining claims and 25 patented lode claims covering approximately 9,064 acres (14.2 square miles) of the Railroad Project (the "Original Railroad Claims") in July 2010 pursuant to the Arrangement with JKR.  See "Three Year History - Arrangement" above.  JKR had previously acquired the Original Railroad Claims on an arm’s length basis in November, 2009 from JMD in exchange for 650,000 common shares of JKR (which JKR shares were subsequently exchanged, on a one for one basis, for 650,000 Common Shares of the Company pursuant to the Arrangement) and cash and interest payments totalling US$2,965,000 and CDN$90,109, respectively, to various arm’s length parties in satisfaction of outstanding indebtedness incurred by JMD in connection with its acquisition of the claims.

At the time of the Arrangement, the Railroad District was characterized by fragment land ownership.  During the next 3 years the Company focused its efforts on, inter alia, acquiring, by way of location, purchase and lease, the various ownership interests in Railroad District with a view to consolidating the Railroad District under single ownership/control.   See “Minerals Lease and Agreement with Newmont Mining Corporation”, "Pinion and Pereira Leases" and "Acquisition of Remaining Interest in Pinion Deposit" below.

Portions of the patented, unpatented and private lands are encumbered with royalties predominantly in the form of standard net (or gross) smelter return (NSR or GSR) agreements or net profit interest (NPI) agreements. A summary of the currently active NSR and NPI encumbrances for the Railroad-Pinion Project are provided on Figures 4.2a and 4.2b extracted from the Railroad-Pinion Report below.

The Company holds its subsurface mineral interests subject to certain production royalties, with various buy down provisions as follows:

·	1% NSR to Aladdin Sweepstake Consolidated Mining Company on the Original Railroad Claims acquired pursuant to the Arrangement.
·	1% NSR to Royal Standard Minerals, Inc. and Manhattan Mining Co. on the Original Railroad Claims acquired pursuant to the Arrangement.
·	1½% Mineral Production Royalty to Kennecott Holdings Corporation on claims noted as the Selco Group.
·	5% NSR to the owners of the undivided private mineral interests.

There is no current production on the Railroad-Pinion Project.

Figure 4.2a: Property Map Summarizing the Railroad – Pinion Net Smelter Royalty Encumbrances.

Figure 4.2b: Property Map Summarizing the Railroad – Pinion Net Profit Royalty Encumbrances.

At present, the Company controls sufficient ground and has sufficient permitting to access the Railroad-Pinion Project and continue future exploration programs.  Details with respect to permitting are provided in section 4.3 “Environmental Liabilities and Permitting” of the Railroad-Pinion Report incorporated by reference into this AIF.  As of the date hereof, the Company is not aware of any significant factors or risks which will limit its right or ability to perform work on the Railroad-Pinion Project.

Minerals Lease and Agreement with Newmont Mining Corporation

On April 5, 2011, the Company entered into a “Minerals Lease and Agreement” to lease four sections of land totalling 2,560 acres (the “Newmont Lease”) from Newmont USA Limited, a Delaware corporation doing business in Nevada as Newmont Mining Corporation (“Newmont”).  Two of the four sections are staked public lands which carry no underlying royalty. The other two sections are private surface and minerals lands subject to an underlying 5% net smelter royalty (NSR). The Newmont Lease, which forms part of the Railroad-Pinion Project, lies between the Rain mining district to the north and the Railroad district controlled by the Company.  The Company’s North Bullion fault target is immediately south and east of the east flank of the Newmont Lease.  See Item 7 “MATERIAL MINERAL PROJECT – Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada” below.  Under the terms of the Newmont Lease, the Company is subject to escalating yearly work commitments in the aggregate amount of US$2.5 million over a period of six years, of which approximately US$1,118,756 has been incurred to date.

Newmont has a first back-in right exercisable on or before delivery of a positive feasibility study, enabling Newmont to earn a 51% interest in the Newmont Lease by incurring expenditures totalling 150% of the Company’s expenditures. If Newmont fails to exercise its first back-in right, it will deed the claims and assign the leases on the fee lands to the Company in exchange for a royalty deed conveying a 3% net smelter return royalty on the claims and a 1% net smelter return royalty on the fee lands to Newmont. Any royalty payable to Newmont would be net of any underlying royalties, subject to a minimum 1% net smelter return royalty.  If Newmont exercises its first back-in right, it will be entitled to a second back-in right to earn an additional 19% interest in the Newmont Lease (70% in total) by expending an additional 100% of the Company’s expenditures.  Upon completion of the second back-in right, the Company will enter into a joint venture with Newmont for further exploration and development of the Newmont Lease on the basis of a 70% interest to Newmont and 30% interest to the Company.

Pinion and Pereira Leases

Commencing in late 2011 and throughout 2012, the Company entered into the Pinion Leases with various land holders encompassing key sections of mineral rights and lands in Elko County, Nevada adjacent to and south of the Original Railroad Claims in the Railroad and Pinion Districts of Nevada.

Generally speaking, the Pinion Leases grant the Company the exclusive right to explore, mine and develop the underlying claims for a minimum of 10 years by making the required annual lease payments and/or minimum advance royalty payments, with the right to extend the term of the lease for an additional term of 10 years or, in some cases, indefinitely if the Company is conducting commercial mining operations on the claims. In certain cases, the Company has the right to purchase, subject to certain royalties, the underlying claims outright upon payment of a lump sum amount exercisable prior to the commencement of commercial production.

In November  2012, the Company entered into the Pereira Lease with Pereira Family, LLC (“Pereira”) granting the Company exclusive right to explore, mine and develop varying percentage holdings in approximately 21,296 net mineral acres within the Pinion District, Nevada, of which approximately 2,280 net mineral acres of land is both within and contiguous to the south of the Railroad Project in Elko County, Nevada.  The Company also secured the surface and water rights on 4,467 net surface acres, through a third party, within the Railroad and Pinion Districts critical to future exploration and development.

The Pereira Lease is for an initial term of 12 years and is subject to an initial cash payment of US$1,000,000 (paid), of which 70% is creditable against the Purchase Option (as hereinafter defined), and annual lease payments of US$175,000 per year, subject to yearly increases of 5%. The Pereira Lease is also subject to annual exploration expenditures of US$500,000 in the first year, US$750,000 in the second year and US$1,000,000 in each year thereafter until commercial mining commences on the property.  Provided that it is not in default, the Company shall have the right to extend the Pereira Lease for a further term of 10 years (the “Additional Term”) upon payment to Pereira of an extension fee of US$1,000,000 and annual lease payments of US$500,000 during each year of the Additional Term, subject to yearly increases of 5%.  The Pereira Lease is also subject to a production royalty (the “Pereira Royalty”) equal to 5% net smelter returns (“NRS”) in favour of Pereira, subject to the Company’s right to buy-down up to 3% of the 5% NSR for a cash payment equal to US$3,500,000 during years 1 to 6 of the Pereira Lease and US$7,000,000 during years 7 to 12 of the Pereira Lease. Prior to commencement of commercial production and provided that it is not in default, the Company shall have the right and option to purchase the property (the “Purchase Option”) from Pereira for a purchase price of US$25,000,000, subject to a remaining 2% NRS in favour of Pereira.  If the Company exercises the Purchase Option, 70% of all annual cash lease payments previously paid to Pereira by the Company shall be credited against the Pereira Royalty. The Company has the right to terminate the Pereira Lease, at any time after the third anniversary, upon payment to Pereira of a cash amount equal to the following two years’ lease payments.

The Pereira Lease, together with the Pinion Leases, grant the Company control over strategic sections located throughout the Railroad and Pinion Districts, including control over approximately 51% of Pinion Section 27 which contains the bulk of the historic Pinion Deposit.

Acquisition of Remaining Interest in the Pinion Deposit

On March 5, 2014, the Company acquired all of the right, title and interest of Scorpio Gold (US) Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Scorpio Gold Corporation (TSXV: SGN) (collectively "Scorpio") in and to (i) certain unpatented mining claims and control over certain fee lands and/or mineral interests in the Pinion Mining District in Elko County, Nevada contiguous to the south of the Company's Railroad Project (the "Pinion Properties") and (ii) two leases in Section 33 of Township 31, North, Range 53 East, MDM, Elko County, Nevada within the boundaries of the Company's Railroad Project, (the "Section 33 Leases" and collectively with the Pinion Properties, the "Scorpio Property") in consideration for an upfront purchase price (the "Purchase Price") of $6,000,000 cash, 5,500,000 common shares of the Company (the "Initial Shares") and a promissory note in the principal amount of $2,500,000 (the "Scorpio Note").  The Scorpio Note bears interest at the rate of 3% per annum and is for a term of one year maturing on March 5, 2015. The Scorpio Note is also secured by a deed of trust (i.e. mortgage) over the Pinion Properties from the Company to Scorpio.

In addition to the foregoing, the Company has agreed to issue Scorpio an additional 1,250,000 common shares (the "Bonus Shares" and, together with the Initial Shares the "GSV Shares") at such time as the Company obtains a NI 43-101 compliant report on the Pinion Properties delineating a resource of not less than 1,000,000 ounces of gold.

Furthermore, for as long as the Company continues to own an interest in the Pinion Properties, if the Company sells, transfers or otherwise disposes, directly or indirectly, all or a significant portion of its issued shares, assets or business, whether by way of merger, business combination, take-over, amalgamation, plan of arrangement, option, joint venture or sale agreement, or similar transaction (a “Sale Transaction”), the Company shall pay Scorpio a one-time cash payment of $1.5 million if the aggregate value of the Sale Transaction exceeds $100 million, $2.0 million if the Sale Transaction equal or exceeds $200 million or $3 million if the Sale Transaction equals or exceeds $300 million.

Concurrent with the acquisition of the Scorpio Property, Scorpio entered into an orderly sale agreement with the Company (the "Orderly Sale Agreement") whereby Scorpio must provide the Company with 10 business days' advance notice of its proposed sale of any GSV Shares during which period the Company shall have the right to purchase or designate the purchaser(s) who will purchase all or any part of such shares, failing which Scorpio will be entitled to sell such shares without further notice to the Company for an additional 10 business days.  It is also a term of the Orderly Sale Agreement that, for a period of two years, Scorpio will vote its GSV Shares in accordance with the recommendations of the board of directors or management of the Company from time to time including, but not limited to, voting such shares for the election of management's nominees for directors.

As part of its acquisition of the Scorpio Property, the Company has also assumed additional ongoing lease payments of approximately US$47,931 per annum in 2014 and escalating to US$49,090 in year 2017 and thereafter.

The acquisition of the Pinion and Pereira Leases and the Scorpio Property constitute a strategic acquisition for the purpose of developing new target opportunities for the Company and grant the Company control over certain key sections within the Railroad and Pinion Districts including approximately 640 acres of the historic Pinion Deposit.

CVN Project, Eureka County, Nevada

The Company controls, indirectly through JKR US and subject to underlying royalties, a 100% interest in the CVN Project, an early stage exploration gold prospect covering approximately 15,524 net acres of located claims in Elko and Eureka Counties, Nevada.

The Company acquired the majority of the CVN Project from Aurelio Resource Corporation ("Aurelio"), an arm's length third party, pursuant to the exercise of an option to purchase agreement dated August 31, 2009 in consideration for US$216,657 cash, 600,000 common shares of the Company and a work commitment of US$1,500,000.

The CVN Project was initially comprised of four mining leases (the "CVN Leases") covering a total of 274 unpatented mining claims situated in Elko and Eureka Counties, Nevada, subject to a 1% net smelter return royalty in favor of Aurelio and certain underlying royalties to the holders of the CVN Leases as described below.  In August 2013, the Company terminated the KM/RC mining lease with respect to 91 unpatented lode mining claims comprising approximately 1,880 net acres of land in Elko County, Nevada due to a lack of encouraging exploration results incurring in a write down of exploration and evaluation assets of $133,189 associated with the CVN Project for the year ended December 31, 2013.

The following is a summary of the underlying lease and royalty payments due to the holders of the three remaining CVN Leases:

CVN Leases	Annual Lease Payments	Underlying Royalty Interest
Mining lease and agreement dated August 25, 2008 between David Mathewson (1), as lessor, and Aurelio, as lessee (the “Mathewson Lease”) with respect to 172 unpatented mining claims located in Eureka County, Nevada

US$30,000 per year increasing to US$60,000 on the 6th anniversary and annually thereafter, subject to adjustment every five years for any increase in the consumer price index (CPI) over the prior five year period.

4% NSR, subject to buy down, at the lessee’s option, on gold only from 4% to 2% for lump sum payment per royalty point (i.e. 1% NSR) of between US$2,000,000 and US$8,000,000 or more depending on the average price of gold for the 30 days preceding exercise of option.

Mining lease dated November 30, 2006 between WFW Resources, LLC, as lessor, and Aurelio, as lessee (the “WFW Lease”) with respect to 44 unpatented lode mining claims situated in Eureka County, Nevada
Until production is achieved, $6,000 in year 1, US$12,500 in years 2 to 6, US$17,500 in years 7 to 11 plus adjustments for consumer price index (CPI) for year 11 thereafter.
Lessee has option to buy out all claims under WFW Lease for US$20,000 per claim at any time during term of lease, subject to underlying royalty to lessor.

3% NRS, provided that lessee may purchase two “points” (i.e. 2%) of NSR for lump sum payment per royalty point of between US$1,500,000 and US$7,000,000 or more depending on the average price of gold for the 30 days preceding exercise of option.

Mining Lease dated August 25, 2008 between KM Exploration, Ltd.,(2) as lessor, and Aurelio, as lessee (the “KM/IC Lease”) with respect to 88 unpatented lode mining claims situated in Elko County, Nevada

Until production is achieved, annual lease payments starting a US$20,000 in year 1, increasing by US$5,000 per year until US$50,000 in year 6, after which time annual payments remain constant subject to CPI adjustment every 5 years.

4% NRS, provided that lessee has the option to purchase two “points” (i.e. 2%) of NSR for lump sum payment per royalty point of between US$2,000,000 and US$8,000,000 depending on the average price of gold for the 30 days preceding exercise of option.

(1)
Mr. Mathewson was appointed Vice-President, Exploration of JKR on September 1, 2009, following JKR’s acquisition of the CVN option from Aurelio on August 31, 2009. Mr. Mathewson subsequently became a director and Vice-President, Exploration of the Company in conjunction with the completion of the Arrangement.  See Items 13 “DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS” and 15 “INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS” below.

(2)	KM Exploration Ltd. is beneficially owned by Mr. Mathewson. See Item 15 “INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS”.

Lease payments associated with the CVN Leases are as follows:

CVN Lease	Mathewson	WFW	KM/IC	KM/RC	Total
Anniversary Date	August 25, 2008	November 30, 2006	August 25, 2008	August 25, 2008

2009	US$35,000	US$12,500	US$25,000	US$25,000	US$97,500	(paid)
2010	US$40,000	US$12,500	US$30,000	US$30,000	US$112,500	(paid)
2011	US$45,000	US$12,500	US$35,000	US$35,000	US$127,500	(paid)
2012	US$50,000	US$17,500	US$40,000	US$40,000	US$147,500	(paid)
2013	US$55,000	US$17,500	US$45,000	-	US$117,500	(paid)
2014	US$60,000	US$17,500	US$50,000	-	US$127,500
Onward	US$60,000	US$17,500	US$50,000	-	US$127,500

In August 2011, the Company entered into two additional mine lease agreements to acquire a 100% undivided interest in certain claims adjacent to or in close proximity of the CVN Leases for a lease term of 10 years subject to total annual lease payments in US$ as follows:

Year
2011	US$20,000	(paid)
2012	US$20,000	(paid)
2013	US$30,000	(paid)
2014	US$40,000
2015	US$50,000
2016-2020	US$60,000

Each lease includes an option to purchase the underlying claims prior to commencement of any mining activities for US$1.5 million and is subject to a 3% NSR with a buy-down right of 1% for US$300,000 at any time. The annual lease payments are due on the anniversary date of each lease agreement in order to keep the exploration rights in good standing.

In April 2012, the Company entered into a surface use agreement covering approximately 552 acres of the CVN Project with a primary term of 10 years, but will continue thereafter as long as the Company owns or controls properties within a two mile radius of the surface tracts. The surface use agreement is subject to an annual lease payment of US$2,483.

In July 2012, the Company entered into a mining lease agreement to lease a 100% interest in certain unpatented mining claims for a period of 10 years. The Company paid US$20,000 upon execution of the agreement and is required to make annual lease payments of US$25,000 in year two increasing to US$50,000 in years six to nine. The Company has the option to purchase the property for US$2,000,000 and must purchase the property prior to commencing production, subject to a 3% NSR with a buy-down option of 1% for US$1,000,000 in year five and a further 1% for US$2,000,000 in year eight. The Company has the option to extend the lease for an additional 10 years with annual lease payments of US$60,000 increasing to US$100,000.

Grouped within the CVN Project is the East Bailey prospect covering approximately 10,445 acres (4,227 hectares) of unpatented lode mining claims.  Approximately 10 to 15 miles south of the Railroad Project, East Bailey is an early stage prospect within a similar geological setting to Railroad with about 40 historical holes, including approximately 25 drilled by Newmont Mining Corporation in 1997 and 1998.  Geological similarities with the Railroad Project include the presence of the Devils Gate-Webb contact as shallow depths, an unexposed but drilled intrusive center of probable Early Tertiary age and widespread alteration and geochemistry indicative of an epithermal-style, sedimentary-hosted gold system.

During 2012, the Company’s work on the CVN Project consisted primarily of target assessment including mapping and geological and geochemical studies and assessment. The Company also completed a preliminary three hole RC drill program totaling approximately 7,600 feet to test the structural zone at the Robinson target, a gold prospect opportunity, approximately 6 miles south of the Railroad Project. Drill results indicate that favorable host rocks are at excessive depths and that gold and associated trace elements are either below detection limits or at trace levels.

Save for lease payments and minor consulting and geological work, the Company did not carry out any significant exploration work on the CVN Project during 2013.  Further exploration work on the CVN Project is essentially on hold pending the raising of sufficient capital by the Company to conduct further drilling.

Excluding claim maintenance fees, property acquisition costs and lease payments, as of December 31, 2013, the Company has incurred approximately $1,682,387 (December 31, 2012 - $1,610,734) in exploration expenses on the CVN Project.

Camp Douglas Project, Mineral County, Nevada

Effective August 1, 2010, the Company, indirectly through GSV US, entered into a mining lease and option to purchase agreement (the “Diversified Lease”) with Diversified Inholdings, LLC, a Nevada company (“Diversified”), to acquire, subject to a 4% net smelter return royalty (the “Diversified Royalty”), the exclusive right and option (the “Diversified Option”) to purchase a 100% undivided interest in the Camp Douglas Project comprised of 177 unpatented mineral claims and 80 acres of fee lands comprising approximately 3,329 acres in the Walker Lane Trend in Mineral County, Nevada (the “Camp Douglas Project”).

The Diversified Lease is for an initial term of 20 years commencing August 1, 2010 and expiring August 1, 2030, subject to the Company’s right to extend the initial term for additional one year periods provided that the Company is in good standing with respect to, inter alia, its annual lease payments and work commitments. The Diversified Lease is subject to annual escalating lease payments of US$45,000 on August 1, 2010 (paid) increasing annually to US$100,000 on August 1, 2017 and every year thereafter (subject to further annual increases based on the U.S. Consumer Price Index) and annual escalating minimum work expenditures of US$25,000 in year 1 and increasing annually to US$200,000 in year 8 and every year thereafter (subject to further annual increases based on the US Consumer Price Index).  The Company is also responsible for payment of all federal BLM claim maintenance fees, state and county recording fees and taxes to maintain the Camp Douglas Project in good standing during the term of the Diversified Lease. The Company must also complete a technical report on the Camp Douglas Project in compliance with NI 43-101 on or before the 4th anniversary of the Diversified Lease.  At such time as the Company commits to commence development of a mine or mining on the Camp Douglas Project and completes a positive feasibility study therefor, the Company shall be entitled to exercise the Diversified Option and purchase, subject to the Diversified Royalty, a 100% undivided interest in the Camp Douglas Project for a cash payment of US$100,000. Upon exercise of the Diversified Option, the cumulative annual cash lease payments paid by the Company to Diversified during the term of the Diversified Lease shall be credited against the Diversified Royalty.

The Company may terminate the Diversified Lease at any time upon 3 months advance written notice to Diversified provided that if the Company elects to terminates the Diversified Lease less than 3 months prior to the deadline for performance of annual assessment work or payment of annual maintenance fees for the upcoming assessment year, the Company will be responsible for the performance and/or payment of such annual assessment work or fees for such upcoming assessment year.

In the event of default or failure by the Company to comply with any terms or conditions of the Diversified Lease, Diversified shall have the right to terminate the Diversified Lease for (1) the failure to make a cash payment when due if the Company does not remedy such failure within 15 days following receipt of notice of default from Diversified and (2) a non-monetary default if the Company fails to remedy such default within 30 days following receipt of notice of default from Diversified.

Pursuant to the First Amendment of the Diversified Lease, the Company has acquired control over an additional 100 unpatented mineral claims covering approximately 1,697 net acres increasing the overall size of the Camp Douglas Project to 277 unpatented mineral claims and 80 acres of fee land encompassing a total of 5,026 acres.

A 30 hole notice of intent has been approved by the Bureau of Land Management and a reclamation bond posted by the Company for the Camp Douglas Project. During 2012, the Company completed an initial 12 core hole drill program totalling approximately 9,953 feet to evaluate multiple targets delineated from, inter alia, the Company’s analysis of historical drill data and preliminary geological work and sampling including a detailed dipole IP survey.

Highlights from the drill program include:

·
ECD12-001:  30 feet at 1.01 ppm Au at the surface (0 ft to 30 ft) and 539.5 ft to 562 ft = 22.5 ft at 5.72 ppm Au including the best individual sample, 539.5 ft to 543.5 ft at 8.70 ppm Au. The lower intercept is in a zone of continuous mineralization marred by no-recovery intervals.  Neglecting the no-recovery intervals, the intercept could be approximately 100 ft at 1.78 ppm Au.

·
ECD12-003:  Long lower-grade intercepts:  375 ft to 425 ft = 50 ft at 0.73 ppm Au and 470 ft to 510 ft = 40 ft at 0.46 ppm Au.  These are part of a longer interval 315 ft to 515 ft (200 ft.) where every sample has anomalous gold.

·
ECD12-012:   Drilled to follow up the results of ECD12-003. 155 ft to175 ft = 20 ft. at 2.00 ppm Au, and 190 ft to 205 ft = 15 ft. at 1.44 ppm Au.  These are part of a longer interval 150 ft to 220 ft (70 ft.) where every sample has anomalous gold.

·
ECD12-004:  Has many short intervals of moderate grade, but the real interest here is the lengthy interval of anomalous gold:  375 ft. through the silica-clay lithocap with nearly continuous anomalous gold.

The cost of the initial drill program was approximately $2,425,824, of which approximately $1,600,491 was direct drilling cost.  The balance of the expenditures consisted of, among other things, geological, sampling and processing costs, consulting fees, data analysis and equipment charges.

In the first quarter of 2013, the Company completed a gravity survey over the Camp Douglas Project at the recommendation of Wright Geophysics in order to provide basement depth definition for identification of major, potential mineralized structures within the prospective volcanic rock package. One such structure was identified and this structure coincides with the two best intercept holes drilled in 2012: ECD12-001 and ECD12-003.

No additional follow-up drilling is planned for the Camp Douglas Project at this time.

The scientific and technical content and interpretations contained in this Item 5 "GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS" have been reviewed, verified and approved by Steven R. Koehler, Gold Standard’s Manager of Projects, BSc. Geology and CPG-10216, a "qualified person" as defined by NI 43-101.

Significant Acquisitions and Dispositions

Except as disclosed herein, no significant acquisitions have been completed by the Company since the commencement of its financial year ended December 31, 2013 for which disclosure is required under Part 8 Business Acquisition Report of National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations adopted by the Canadian Securities Administrators.

ITEM 6:  DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS

6.1           General

Summary

The Company is a mineral exploration company engaged, indirectly through its subsidiaries, in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Nevada, U.S.A. The Company is in the exploration stage as none of its properties are currently in production.

Specialized Skill and Knowledge

Management is comprised of a team of individuals who have extensive expertise and experience in the mineral exploration industry and exploration finance and are complemented by an experienced board of directors. See ITEM 13 “DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS”.

Competitive Conditions

The Company competes with other mineral exploration and mining companies for mineral properties, joint venture partners, equipment and supplies, qualified personnel and exploration and development capital.  See ITEM 8 “RISK FACTORS – The Company’s competition is intense in all phases of its business” below.

Environmental Protection

The current and future operations of the Company, including development activities on its properties or areas in which it has an interest, are subject to laws and regulations governing exploration, development, tenure, production, taxes, labour standard, occupational health, wastes disposal, greenhouse gas emissions, protection and remediation of environment, reclamation, mine safety, toxic substances and other matters. Compliance with such laws and regulations increases the costs of and delays planning, designing, drilling and developing the Company’s properties.  The Company attempts to diligently apply technically proven and economically feasible measures to advance protection of the environment throughout the exploration and development process.  Current costs associated with compliance are considered to be normal.

Employees and Consultants

The Company maintains a head office in Vancouver, B.C. and a branch office in Elko County, Nevada.

As of March 31, 2014, the Company engaged the full time services of 6 geologists, 1 office administrator, and 1 corporate lawyer based in the Company’s Nevada office (December 31, 2013 - 6 geologists, 1 office administrator, and 1 corporate lawyer) and 6 people at its Vancouver head office (December 31, 2013 – 6 persons).  As operations require, the Company also retains geologists, engineers, and other consultants on a short term or per diem basis in Vancouver and Nevada and in the field at its various mineral projects. Save and except as disclosed elsewhere in this AIF, the Company has not experienced, and does not expect to experience, significant difficulty in attracting and retaining qualified personnel.

Foreign Operations

All of the Company’s mineral properties are located in Nevada and the Company maintains a branch office in Elko County, Nevada.

Reorganizations

On July 13, 2010, the Company completed the Arrangement with JKR pursuant to which the Company acquired, on a one for one basis, all of the issued and outstanding securities of JKR for like securities of the Company resulting in a reverse takeover of the Company by the shareholders of JKR.  See ITEM 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Three Year History - Arrangement” above.

ITEM 7:  MATERIAL MINERAL PROJECT

The Company’s material mineral project is the Railroad-Pinion Project located in Elko County, Nevada.

Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada

The following summary regarding the Railroad-Pinion Project has been extracted from the Railroad-Pinion Report dated March 31, 2014 titled "Technical Report on the Railroad and Pinion Projects Elko County, Nevada, USA” prepared in compliance with NI 43-101 by Steven R. Koehler, B.Sc., CPG #10216, the Company's Manager of Projects, and Michael B. Dufresne, M.Sc., P. Geol. and Andrew Turner, B.Sc., P. Geol., of APEX Geoscience Ltd., of Edmonton, Alberta.  The detailed disclosure contained in the Railroad-Pinion Report is incorporated by reference into this AIF.  Defined terms and abbreviations used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Railroad-Pinion Report. A full copy of the Railroad-Pinion Report is available for review on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Gold Standard Ventures Corp.’s (“Gold Standard” or the “Company” or “GSV”) Railroad and Pinion Project is located at the southeast end of the Carlin (Gold) Trend, a northwest alignment of sedimentary rock-hosted gold deposits in northeastern Nevada.  More than 40 separate gold deposits have been delineated along the Carlin Trend where past production, reserves and resources exceeds 100 million ounces of gold (Teal and Jackson, 1997).  The Project is centered on the fourth and southernmost dome-shaped window on the Carlin Trend in the Piñon Range (Jackson and Koehler, 2014). The domes are cored by igneous intrusions that uplift and expose Paleozoic rocks and certain stratigraphic contacts that are favorable for the formation of Carlin-style gold deposits.

Gold Standard controls a significant and largely contiguous land position of about 28,553 gross acres (11,555 hectares) in Elko County, Nevada referred to as the Railroad and Pinion Project.  In January 2014, Gold Standard initiated an update to the most recent Technical Report on the Railroad Project by D. R. Shaddrick completed May 29th, 2012 (Shaddrick, 2012). This report is intended to summarize recent work from mid 2012 through March, 2014 at the Railroad Project including drilling, and other exploration activities, which has been the focus of ongoing exploration work by GSV since 2010.  Recently (see GSV News Release dated March 5th, 2014), GSV acquired the Pinion Gold Project from Scorpio Gold Corporation (“Scorpio”).  The Pinion Project is located immediately south of, and is contiguous with, the Railroad Project. No exploration has yet been completed at the Pinion Project by Gold Standard and thus this report provides only a summary of historic exploration activities at Pinion and a recent property visit by two of the co-authors of the Technical Report.

The Railroad and Pinion Project are in the Piñon Range in the Railroad Mining District of northeastern Nevada.  The Project consists of 28,553 gross acres (11,555 hectares) of subsurface mineral rights with a total of 14,588 acres (5,904 hectares) that are owned 100 percent (%) as patented or unpatented lode claims, and a further 13,965 gross acres (5,651 hectares) in subsurface mineral rights for private lands.  The private land ownership ranges from 48.5% to 100% yielding a net position of 11,444 acres (4,631 hectares) of subsurface mineral rights for the private lands within the Railroad Pinion Project Area. The Company is pursuing the minority interest in the key private land parcels.  The subsurface minerals rights for the private lands are held under contractual arrangement via ‘Surface Use Agreement with Conditional Purchase Option’, ‘Mining Lease and Agreement’, and ‘Mineral Lease Agreement’ contracts.

The Railroad Mining District was intermittently active as a copper, lead, silver, zinc, and gold district from 1869 until the early 1960’s.  Modern exploration began in the late 1960’s.  Since that time fifteen companies have preceded GSV with district-wide exploration; completing fairly extensive surface mapping, geochemical sampling and drilling including at the Railroad Project the collection of 3,508 rock samples, 6,260 soil samples and the completion of 382 drill holes, (Hunsaker, 2010, 2012a,b; Shaddrick, 2012).

Gold Standard’s aggressive and on-going, geologic model-driven exploration programs at the Railroad Project since 2010 has confirmed and expanded previously identified zones of mineralization and has resulted in the discovery of several new zones and styles of mineralization. Currently, the Railroad Project includes a variety of mineralization types: 1) classic Carlin-style disseminated gold in carbonate dissolution collapse breccia at the North Bullion deposit; 2) stacked, tabular oxide gold and copper zones in quartz hornfels breccia at the Bald Mountain Target; and 3) skarn-hosted silver, copper, lead and zinc mineralization at the Central Bullion Target (Jackson and Koehler, 2014).

The exploration program has followed and expanded upon the recommendations and budgets described in a Technical Report dated February 15, 2012 (Hunsaker, 2012a) and an amended Technical Report on April 18, 2012 (Hunsaker, 2012b) (collectively the “Hunsaker Reports”); and the most recent Technical Report entitled “Technical Report on the Railroad Project Elko County, Nevada” authored by D. R. Shaddrick (May 29th, 2012) (“the Shaddrick Report”).  Since mid-2012, Gold Standard has completed drilling in 65 holes for a total of 34,772 m (114,082 feet); completed 46.4 line kilometers (28.8 line miles) of Controlled Source Audio-Frequency Magnetotelluric (CSAMT) surveys; collected 578 gravity readings; collected  2,295 rock geochemical samples; and completed the acquisition of additional lands.  Geological mapping, data compilation and interpretation along with other geological activities are in progress.

Thirteen target areas have been identified by Gold Standard for additional exploration.  The targets are focused on gold, but also include silver, copper, lead and zinc.  Eight of these targets have been drilled by Gold Standard.  Although Gold Standard has drilled and conducted extensive work in these areas, and historic work has been done in others, sampling and drilling of sufficient density to determine the distribution and continuity of gold mineralization at most of the targets at the Railroad Project is not yet sufficient to establish a mineral resource or reserve, perhaps with the exception of North Bullion.

Since mid 2012, an aggressive drilling campaign has been an ongoing focus of the Gold Standard exploration program.  Significant gold, silver and base metal mineralization has been intersected in holes from a variety of target areas on the Railroad Project.  Select drill hole results by target area are summarized in Tables 1.1,1. 2 and 1.3 below:

Table 1.1:  Significant drill hole intercepts – North Bullion Target.

Hole ID	From m	To m	Length m	From ft	To ft	Length ft	Au oz/st	Au ppm
RR12-04	275.0	304.8	29.8	902	1000	98	0.058	1.99
RR12-07	163.4	189.6	26.2	536	622	86	0.061	2.09
	276.1	321.9	45.8	906	1056	150	0.014	0.48
RR12-10	218.0	342.1	124.1	715	1122	407	0.118	4.05
including	218.0	261.3	43.3	715	857	142	0.220	7.54
including	233.8	250.3	16.5	767	821	54	0.440	15.09
	422.9	556.4	133.5	1387	1825	438	0.013	0.45
RR12-11	195.4	201.2	5.8	641	660	19	0.100	3.43
RR12-13	105.8	119.8	14	347	393	46	0.026	0.89
	238.7	262.2	23.5	783	860	77	0.015	0.51
	277.1	330.2	53.1	909	1083	174	0.020	0.69
RR12-15	64.6	93.3	28.7	212	306	94	0.012	0.41
	134.4	157.6	23.2	441	517	76	0.016	0.55
RR12-18	275.3	316.2	40.9	903	1037	134	0.023	0.79
RR12-24	281.4	321.6	40.2	923	1055	132	0.039	1.34
including	306.4	321.6	15.2	1005	1055	50	0.072	2.47
RR12-27	151.2	168.0	16.8	496	551	55	0.057	1.95
RR13-01	581.7	602.1	20.4	1908	1975	67	0.031	1.06
RR13-02	226.5	233.8	7.3	743	767	24	0.013	0.45
	296.6	375.0	78.4	973	1230	257	0.027	0.93
including	304.9	311.9	7	1000	1023	23	0.066	2.26
RR13-03	189.3	200.0	10.7	621	656	35	0.044	1.51
	307.6	337.8	30.2	1009	1108	99	0.021	0.72
RR13-04	150.0	160.1	10.1	492	525	33	0.019	0.65
	285.6	354.2	68.6	937	1162	225	0.013	0.45
including	287.9	294.7	6.8	944.5	967	22.5	0.062	2.13
	361.8	428.7	66.9	1187	1406.5	219.5	0.025	0.86
RR13-05	155.8	176.2	20.4	511	578	67	0.028	0.96
	239.9	249.0	9.1	782	817	35	0.068	2.33
including	242.4	247.6	5.2	795	812	17	0.117	4.01
	256.6	368.8	112.2	842	1210	368	0.016	0.55
RR13-06	211.0	233.1	22.1	692	764.5	72.5	0.059	2.02
	301.2	322.2	21	988	1057	69	0.020	0.69
	336.0	394.2	58.2	1102	1293	191	0.015	0.51
RR13-07	236.2	365.2	129	775	1198	423	0.026	0.89
including	273.5	286.6	13.1	897	940	43	0.064	2.19
including	343.6	357.9	14.3	1127	1174	47	0.055	1.89
RR13-08	192.1	200.0	7.9	630	656	26	0.110	3.77
including	195.1	200.0	4.9	640	656	16	0.164	5.62
	205.3	230.8	25.5	673.5	757	83.5	0.055	1.89
	303.6	377.1	73.5	996	1237	241	0.107	3.67
including	336.9	344.5	7.6	1105	1130	25	0.352	12.07

including	352.1	364.3	12.2	1155	1195	40	0.202	6.93
	384.1	416.1	32	1260	1365	105	0.029	0.99
including	389.0	396.9	7.9	1276	1302	26	0.091	3.12
RR13-09	248.8	254.1	5.3	816	833.5	17.5	0.047	1.61
	270.1	372.2	102.1	886	1221	335	0.025	0.86
	389.6	429.7	40.1	1278	1409.5	131.5	0.013	0.45
including	290.9	311.3	20.4	954	1021	67	0.050	1.71
including	342.4	353.7	11.3	1123	1160	37	0.049	1.68
RR13-10	209.1	244.2	35.1	686	801	115	0.053	1.82
including	224.7	230.8	6.1	737	757	20	0.185	6.34
	299.7	370.4	70.7	983	1215	232	0.016	0.55
RR13-11	313.4	411.6	98.2	1028	1350	322	0.095	3.26
including	322.2	327.4	5.2	1057	1074	17	0.147	5.04
including	354.2	371.3	17.1	1162	1218	56	0.291	9.98
RR13-12	339.6	431.4	91.8	1114	1415	301	0.031	1.06
including	366.7	380.3	13.6	1203	1247.5	44.5	0.117	4.01
RR13-14	294.7	325.3	30.6	966.5	1067	100.5	0.036	1.23
including	297.9	307.5	9.6	977	1008.5	31.5	0.072	2.47
	337.5	377.4	39.9	1107	1238	131	0.019	0.65

Table 1.2:  Significant drill hole intercepts – Bald Mountain Target.

Hole ID	From m	To m	Length m	From ft	To ft	Length ft	Au oz/st	Au ppm	Cu %
RRB13-01	206.4	262.5	56.1	677	861	184	0.043	1.47
Including	212.6	219.9	7.3	697.5	721.5	24	0.165	5.66
	260.9	296.0	35.1	856	971	115			0.31

Table 1.3:  Significant drill hole intercepts – Central Bullion Target.

Hole ID	From m	To m	Length m	Fromft	To ft	Length ft	Ag oz/st	Ag ppm	Cu %	Pb %	Zn %
RRB12-01	0	4.9	4.9	0	16	16	4.36	149.5
	0	15.7	15.7	0	51.5	51.5			0.34	0.78	1.73
RRB12-02	31.7	32.9	1.2	104	108	4	6.15	210.9
	202.1	205.8	3.7	663	675	12	1.30	44.6
	285.1	287.4	2.3	935	942.5	7.5	6.16	211.2
RRB12-03	6.1	82.3	76.2	20	270	250	1.28	43.9	0.25
including	13.7	33.5	19.8	45	110	65	3.06	104.9	0.80	1.08	0.79
	278.4	335.4	57	913	1100	187	1.70	58.3	0.78
including	278.4	291.8	13.4	913	957	44	6.42	220.1	2.48	0.31
	360.4	368.5	8.1	1182	1208	26	0.63	21.6	0.78		0.83
	393.3	406.1	12.8	1290	1332	42	0.67	23.0	0.52		0.56
RRB13-02	91.8	98.5	6.7	301	323	22	0.54	18.5	0.30		0.25
	123.3	127.7	4.4	404.5	419	14.5	1.73	59.3	0.29	0.22	0.64
	189.6	196.3	6.7	622	644	22	6.71	230.1	0.75	0.24	0.23
RRB13-03	22.6	43.0	20.4	74	141	67			0.42

Drill results during 2012 and 2013 confirmed and expanded a significant Carlin-style, disseminated gold system at the North Bullion Target, and identified new mineralized zones at the Bald Mountain and Central Bullion targets. Drilling at North Bullion has been focused on expanding a zone of gold mineralization within the “lower collapse breccia” where sufficient data now exists to warrant an initial mineral resource estimate.  Continued drilling on the Bald Mountain and Central Bullion Targets is also warranted based on early-stage drill results.  Early-stage results from other target areas indicate that additional geologic work and drilling is also warranted on the Railroad Project.

In January, 2014, Gold Standard announced that it entered into an agreement with Scorpio to acquire the remaining portion of the highly prospective Pinion Project area which is contiguous to the south end of the Company’s Railroad Gold Project. The acquisition of the remaining percentages of Scorpio’s Pinion land position, where GSV previously held a minority interest, completes the Company’s efforts to consolidate the mineral rights for the greater Railroad District under a single operator.

The acquisition of the Pinion Deposit and surrounding area represents an important near surface exploration target. Although Gold Standard has not conducted any exploration at the Pinion Target to date, a significant amount of historic exploration has been conducted at the target and the acquisition comes with a historic drill hole database of over 385 RC and core holes and a number of non-43-101 compliant historic mineral resource estimates. The geological understanding of the Pinion mineralization from historic work indicates that the Pinion Deposit is similar in character to Newmont’s currently producing Emigrant Mine located about 10 miles (16 kilometers) to the north. The Pinion Gold Deposit occurs within the southern portion of the Bullion Fault Corridor, which also hosts Gold Standard’s North Bullion discovery at the Railroad Project. Similar to the Emigrant Deposit, the Pinion Deposit gold mineralization occurs in an oxidized collapse-style breccia developed along the Mississippian Webb Formation siltstone-mudstone contact with the underlying Devonian Devils Gate Formation limestone. Based upon a detailed review of the Pinion drill hole database, the Pinion Deposit has grade similar in tenor to that of Newmont’s Emigrant deposit, along with significant amounts of silver. The Pinion deposit is significantly if not entirely oxidized in character and the northern portion of the deposit is exposed at surface. The authors are of the opinion that the drill hole spacing, the overall density of drilling and the continuity of intersected gold mineralization for the Pinion Deposit is sufficient to conduct an NI 43-101 mineral resource estimate with the recovery of certain original drill hole data and further validation and confidence in the drill hole database.

The acquisition of the Pinion deposit and surrounding area represents an important near surface exploration target. The Carlin Trend has four erosional windows where gold-bearing stratigraphy comes close enough to surface to make exploration and production more economically feasible. Railroad – Pinion area is the last of these windows to be explored and potentially developed.

Gold Standard’s Railroad - Pinion Project is located at the southeast end of the Carlin (Gold) Trend, a northwest alignment of sediment-hosted gold deposits in northeastern Nevada where more than 40 separate gold deposits have been delineated with past production, reserves and resources exceeding 100 million ounces of gold (Teal and Jackson, 1997).  The project area covers a significant portion of the southernmost structural window within the Carlin trend that exposes prospective Paleozoic units that host mineralization elsewhere in the district.  Historic work and exploration conducted by Gold Standard since 2010 has identified several significant zones of gold and base metal mineralization within the Railroad Project. In addition, Gold Standard has recently increased its ownership of the Pinion Project, which adjoins the southern boundary of the Railroad Project and hosts a significant zone of Carlin-type gold mineralization at the Pinion Target.  As a result of all of these factors, it is the opinion of the authors of this Technical Report that the Railroad - Pinion Project warrants significant exploration work at a number of target areas.

With respect to the Railroad Project area, additional in-fill and step-out drilling is warranted at the North Bullion, Bald Mountain and Central Bullion target areas.  Further reconnaissance drilling is recommended for several other target areas including the Cherry Springs, Bullion Fault Corridor, Railroad Fault, North Ridge and Lee Canyon areas. Continued fieldwork comprising geological mapping, geochemical surveying and geophysical surveying is also warranted throughout the property to identify and refine additional drill targets.  The results of gravity and CSAMT surveys completed to date at the Railroad Project are encouraging and the continued use of these techniques is recommended.  Geological modeling and resource estimation is recommended for the North Bullion mineralized zones along with additional metallurgical investigations and, possibly, preliminary engineering studies.  The results of the modeling exercise may assist target definition for the proposed in-fill and step-out drilling at North Bullion.

At the Pinion Project area, drilling is recommended in order to confirm and potentially expand upon the results of historical drilling at the Pinion Target.  Drill testing of the Dark Star prospect and structural trend is also recommended.  Additional metallurgical test work is recommended for the Pinion Target, along with a more thorough evaluation of density associated with certain lithologies and gold mineralization.  This work should be performed on materials resulting from the recommended drill program as well as on archived drill core recently acquired by Gold Standard. Data compilation, geological modeling and resource estimation in conjunction with the establishment of accurate survey control is warranted at this time and is recommended for the Pinion and Dark Star targets, the results of which may be used to guide the recommended drilling. Further field work comprising geological, geochemical and geophysical surveys is recommended for the remainder of the Pinion Project area with particular attention paid to the JR Butte-Papoose trend located west of the Pinion prospect.

At present, ground geophysical surveys are somewhat discontinuous.  Given the effectiveness of detailed magnetic and electromagnetic techniques in identifying structures that may be associated with gold mineralization on the property and the recent expansion of the Project area, it is recommended that Gold Standard consider conducting a detailed magnetic and, possibly, an electromagnetic airborne geophysical survey over the entire project area in order to assist with the delineation of structural targets.

The authors recommend a total of 156,000 feet (47,550 m) of a combination of RC and core drilling at a variety of targets across Gold Standard’s Railroad – Pinion Project area for a total cost of $14,175,000. Other recommended property wide activities include geological mapping, geochemical sampling, ground and airborne geophysical surveys, further density and metallurgical test work along with geological modeling leading to resource estimation and preliminary engineering and environmental studies. The estimated cost to conduct these studies is $1,075,000 and along with a contingency of 10%, yields an overall budget to complete the recommended work of $16,775,000.

ITEM 8:  RISK FACTORS

The operations of the Company are highly speculative due to, among other things, the high-risk nature of the Company's business, which includes the acquisition, financing, exploration and, if warranted, development of mineral properties, and any investment in Common Shares involves a high degree of risk and should be considered speculative.  While the Company considers the risks set out below and incorporated by reference herein to be the most significant to potential investors, they are not the only ones facing the Company. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to the Company, or that the Company currently deems immaterial, may also materially adversely affect the Company’s operations, business and financial condition. If any of these risks materialize into actual events or circumstances, the Company’s assets, liabilities, financial condition, results of operations (including future results of operations), business and business prospects, are likely to be materially and adversely affected.  In such circumstances, the price of the Company’s securities could decline and investors may lose all or part of their investment. Accordingly, potential investors should carefully consider the risks set out below and other information contained or incorporated by reference in this AIF before purchasing Common Shares.

Risks Relating to the Company

The Company has a limited operating history.

The Company has a limited history of operations and all of its properties are in the exploration stage. The Company has not yet generated any operating revenues.  As such, the Company is subject to many risks common to such enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages, limitations with respect to personnel and lack of revenues.

The Company has incurred losses since its inception and expects to incur losses for the foreseeable future.

The Company has not been profitable since its inception and does not expect to generate revenues from operations in the foreseeable future.  For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, the Company had a loss and comprehensive loss of $4,357,959 (2012 - $5,193,224).  As at December 31, 2013, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $17,132,864 (2012 - $12,774,905).  To become profitable, the Company must first establish commercial quantities of mineral reserves on its properties, and then either develop such properties or locate and enter into agreements with third party operators to bring such properties into production. Mineral exploration and development involves a high degree of risk that even a combination of careful evaluation, experience and knowledge cannot eliminate, and few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines.  It could be years before the Company receives any revenues from the production of gold or other precious metals, if ever.  The Company may suffer significant additional losses in the future and may never be profitable.

The Company may not be able to continue as a going concern.

The Company has limited financial resources and no operating revenues.  To maintain its existing interest in the Railroad-Pinion and other projects, the Company has contractually agreed to make certain expenditures on the properties. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon, among other things, the Company establishing commercial quantities of mineral reserves on its properties and obtaining the necessary financing to develop and profitably produce such minerals or, alternatively, disposing of its interests on a profitable basis.  Any unexpected costs, problems or delays could severely impact the Company's ability to continue exploration and development activities.  Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in other than the normal course of business may be at amounts materially different than the Company’s estimates.  The amounts attributed to the Company's exploration properties in its financial statements represent acquisition and exploration costs and should not be taken to represent realizable value.

The Company’s mineral projects have no known mineral resources or reserves.

The Company currently has an interest in three mineral projects located in north central Nevada, United States: the Railroad-Pinion, CVN and Camp Douglas projects.

The Railroad-Pinion Project is considered an early to intermediate stage exploration project with a favourable structural, geological and stratigraphic setting that is situated at the southeast end of the Carlin Trend.  More than 40 separate gold deposits have been delineated along the Carlin Trend where past production, reserves and resources exceed 100 million ounces of gold. The Railroad-Pinion Project does not contain any NI 43-101 compliant mineral resources.  However, historic and current exploration in the Railroad-Pinion Project area as outlined in the Railroad-Pinion Report demonstrates that it is a well mineralized area that has the potential to yield future mineral resources with additional exploration.

While the Railroad-Pinion Report does not contain an estimate for mineral resources or mineral reserves, it does make reference to certain historical estimates for gold on portions of the Railroad-Pinion Project. The Company does not treat these historical estimates, or any part of them, as current mineral resources or resources as defined by NI 43-101, as there is insufficient information available to fully assess data quality, complete estimation procedures, and the standards by which the estimates were completed and/or categorized. In addition, no gold has been produced from the historical estimates. The historical estimates have been included in the Railroad-Pinion Report simply to demonstrate the mineral potential of certain target areas within the Railroad-Pinion Project.  A thorough review of all historic data performed by a "qualified person" as defined in NI 43-101, along with additional exploration and validation work to confirm results and estimation parameters, would be required in order to produce a current and compliant NI 43-101 mineral resource estimate for the subject targets.

For these reasons, among others, the historical estimates included in the Railroad-Pinion Report should not be relied upon as a guarantee of mineral resources or reserves. Actual mineral resources or reserves, if any, may differ significantly.

The CVN and Camp Douglas Projects are in the early exploration stage and, like the Railroad-Pinion Project, are without known mineral resources or reserves.  In the case of each property, the proposed work programs, if any, are exploratory in nature and are designed to search for and/or confirm the existence of a mineral deposit.

Newmont Mining Corporation has retained a back-in right on a portion of the Railroad Project, which, if exercised, could dilute the Company’s interest in that portion of the Railroad Project.

The Company has leased a portion of the property comprising the Railroad/Pinion Project from Newmont Mining Corporation (“Newmont”). The lease relates to 640 acres of fee surface rights and 1,280 acres of fee mineral rights and 1,280 acres of mining claims. However, Newmont has retained a back-in right over the leased property, which allows them to re-acquire up to a 70% interest in this portion of the Railroad Project.  If Newmont exercises its back-in right, the Company’s interest in that portion of the Railroad Project would decline.  See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – Railroad Project, Elko County, Nevada – Minerals Lease and Agreement with Newmont Mining Corporation”.

The Company will require additional capital to develop its mineral properties or complete further exploration programs.

The Company’s current operations do not generate any cash flow. Future work on the Company’s properties will require additional financing. At December 31, 2013, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $1,221,192 and a working capital deficit of $545,278.  Subsequent to December 31, 2013, the Company completed the 2014 Financing of 15,188,495 units at a price of $0.72 per unit for gross proceeds of $10,935,716 to fund, inter alia, the acquisition of the remaining interest in the Pinion Deposit from Scorpio. See Item 5 "GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS - Three Year History - Recent Financings".  While the Company estimates that the balance of the net proceeds from the 2014 Financing will enable it to begin the Phase 1 work program on the Railroad-Pinion Project recommended in the Railroad-Pinion Report, the Company will require additional capital to complete Phase 1 and, if warranted, carry out additional exploration work. Furthermore, if the Company is successful in identifying resources through additional drilling and analysis, it will require significant amounts of additional capital to construct a mill and other facilities and to develop metallurgical processes to extract those resources at any mine site. There are no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain additional funding to allow the Company to fund such costs in whole or in part.  Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in the delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and the possible, partial or total loss of the Company’s interest in certain properties.  The Company will also require additional funding to acquire further property interests, carry out additional exploration work on its other mineral projects and for general and administrative and working capital purposes.

The Company’s ability to arrange financing in the future will depend, in part, upon the prevailing capital market conditions as well as its business performance. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to it or at all. If the Company raises additional financing through the issuance of shares from its treasury, control of the Company may change and existing shareholders will suffer additional dilution.

The Company may experience difficulty attracting and retaining qualified personnel.

The success of the Company will be largely dependent upon the experience, judgment, discretion, integrity, good faith and performance of its management and key employees, such as Jonathan T. Awde, President and Chief Executive Officer, and David C. Mathewson, Vice-President, Exploration. The Company could be adversely affected if such individuals do not remain with the Company. The Company does not maintain life insurance policies in respect of its key personnel.

The Company’s future success will also be highly dependent on its ability to attract and retain key individuals to act as directors and/or executives who have the necessary skills and abilities to successfully grow the Company.

Locating mineral deposits depends on a number of factors, not the least of which is the technical skill and expertise of the personnel involved. The competition for qualified personnel in the mineral resource industry is intense and there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to attract and retain all personnel necessary for the development and operation of its business. Failure to retain existing management and key employees or to attract and retain additional key individuals could have a materially adverse impact upon the Company’s success.

The Company is subject to foreign currency fluctuations.

The Company’s financial results are reported in Canadian dollars. The Company’s exploration properties are located in the United States and the Company incurs most of its expenses in United States dollars. Any appreciation in the currency of the United States against the Canadian dollar will increase the Company’s costs of carrying out operations and its ability to continue to finance its operations. Such fluctuations could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial results.

Failure to maintain effective internal control over financial reporting could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operations.

The Company is required to document and test its internal control procedures in order to satisfy the requirements of Section 404 of United States Sarbanes-Oxley Act (“SOX”), which requires annual management assessments of the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.  During the course of the Company’s testing, the Company may identify material weaknesses. If the Company fails to achieve and maintain the adequacy of its internal controls, as such standards are modified, supplemented or amended from time to time, the Company may not be able to conclude on an ongoing basis that the Company has effective internal control over financial reporting in accordance with Section 404 of SOX. Moreover, effective internal controls are necessary for the Company to produce reliable financial reports and are important to help prevent financial fraud. If the Company cannot provide reliable financial reports or prevent fraud, the Company’s business and operating results could be harmed, investors could lose confidence in the Company’s reported financial information, and the trading price of the Common Shares could drop significantly.  In addition, any failure to implement required new or improved controls, or difficulties encountered in their implementation, could harm the Company's operating results or cause it to fail to meet its reporting obligations. Future acquisitions of companies, if any, may provide the Company with challenges in implementing the required processes, procedures and controls in its acquired operations. No evaluation can provide complete assurance that the Company's internal control over financial reporting will detect or uncover all failures of persons within the Company to disclose material information otherwise required to be reported.  The effectiveness of the Company's processes, procedures and controls could also be limited by simple errors or faulty judgments. There is no certainty that the Company will be successful in complying with Section 404 of SOX on an ongoing basis.

Conflicts of interest may arise among the Company’s board of directors as a result of their involvement with other natural resource companies.

Certain of the directors of the Company are also directors and/or officers of other companies that are similarly engaged in the business of acquiring, developing, and exploiting natural resource properties.  Such associations may give rise to conflicts of interest from time to time if the Company were to enter into negotiations to acquire an interest in a mineral project in which their other companies hold an interest, or the Company were to enter into negotiations to sell an interest in its mineral properties to, or enter into a joint venture with, any of these companies. The directors of the Company are required to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the Company and disclose any interest which they may have in any project or opportunity of the Company. If a conflict of interest arises at a meeting of the board of directors, any director with a conflict must disclose his interest and abstain from voting on such matter.  As a result of these conflicts of interests, the Company may miss the opportunity to participate in certain transactions, which may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business prospects, operations and financial position.

Calculations of mineral resources and reserves are only estimates.

To the extent that the Company’s future exploration and drilling work enables it to delineate mineral resources or reserves for the Railroad-Pinion Project or other projects, such estimates will be subject to uncertainty. The estimating of mineral reserves and resources is a subjective process and the accuracy of such estimates is a function of the quantity and quality of available data and the assumptions used and judgments made in interpreting engineering and geological information. There is significant uncertainty in any mineral resource or reserve estimate, and the actual deposits encountered and the economic viability of mining a deposit may differ materially from the Company’s estimates. Estimated mineral resources or reserves may have to be recalculated based on changes in metal prices, further exploration or development activity or actual production experience. These changes could materially and adversely affect estimates of the volume or grade of mineralization, estimated recovery rates or other important factors that influence estimates of mineral resources and reserves. Any material change in the quantity of mineral resources and reserves, mineralization, grade or stripping ratio may affect the economic viability of the Company’s properties. In addition, there can be no assurance that gold recoveries or other metal recoveries in small-scale laboratory tests will be duplicated in larger scale tests under on-site conditions or during production.  As of the date of this AIF, there are no known resources or reserves on the Railroad-Pinion Project or any of the Company's other mineral projects.

Risks Relating to the Mining Industry

Exploration and development of mineral properties involve a high degree of risk and few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing properties.

Exploration and development of mineral properties involve a high degree of risk and few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing properties. There is no assurance that the Company’s exploration activities will result in any discoveries of commercial bodies of ore. There is also no assurance that even if commercial quantities of ore are discovered, a property will be brought into commercial production or that the metallurgical processing will produce economically viable saleable products.  The commercial viability of a deposit once discovered and the decision as to whether it should be brought into production will depend upon the results of exploration programs and/or feasibility studies, and the recommendations of qualified engineers and/or geologists, all of which involves significant expense. This decision will also involve consideration and evaluation of several significant factors including, but not limited to:

·	costs of bringing a property into production, including exploration and development work, preparation of feasibility studies and construction of production facilities;
·	availability and costs of financing;
·	ongoing costs of production;
·	market prices for the minerals to be produced;
·	environmental compliance regulations and restraints (including potential environmental liabilities associated with historical exploration activities); and
·	political climate and/or governmental regulation and control.

Many of these factors are beyond the Company's control.

The Company is subject to substantial operating hazards and risks beyond its control.

The exploration, development and operation of mineral properties is inherently dangerous and involves many risks that even a combination of experience, knowledge and careful evaluation may not be able to overcome, including, but not limited to:

·	difficult surface or underground conditions;
·	water conditions;
·	unexpected or unusual rock conditions or geological operating conditions, including rock bursts, cave-ins, ground fall, slope failures and land slides;
·	fires, explosions, flooding, adverse weather conditions and earthquakes;
·	unanticipated variations in grade and other geological problems;
·	failure of pit walls or dams;
·	adverse environmental conditions or hazards;
·	mechanical and equipment performance problems; and
·	power failures and interruptions.

These risks could result in damage to, or destruction of, mineral properties, production facilities or other properties, personal injury or death, including to the Company's employees, environmental damage, delays in mining, increased production costs, asset write downs, monetary losses and possible legal liability.  While the Company maintains insurance to insure against general commercial liability claims, such insurance will not cover all of the potential risks associated with the Company’s operations at economically feasible premiums or at all. Currently, the Company is not insured against most environmental risks.

Losses from any one or more of these events that are not covered by the Company's insurance policies may cause the Company to incur significant costs that could materially adversely affect its financial condition and ability to fund activities on its properties. A significant loss could force the Company to reduce or terminate its operations and even result in bankruptcy.

The Company may not have clear title to its properties.

The Company’s ability to explore and operate its properties depends on the validity of title to its properties. The mineral claims currently making up the Company’s properties consist of both patented and unpatented mining claims.

Unpatented mining claims are unique property interests and are generally considered to be subject to greater risk than other real property interests because the validity of unpatented mining claims is often uncertain.  Unpatented mining claims provide only possessory title and their validity is often subject to contest by third parties or the federal government. These uncertainties relate to such things as the sufficiency of mineral discovery, proper posting and marking of boundaries, assessment work, unregistered agreements, undetected defects and possible conflicts with other claims not determinable from descriptions of record. Since a substantial portion of all mineral exploration, development and mining in the United States now occurs on unpatented mining claims, this uncertainty is inherent in the mining industry.

No assurances can be given that title defects to the Company’s current properties or any future properties in which the Company may seek to acquire an interest do not exist.  Such defects may impair the Company's development of the underlying property and result in the loss of all or a portion of the property to which the title defect relates.

Title insurance is generally not available for mineral properties and the Company’s ability to ensure that it has obtained secure claim to individual mineral properties or mining concessions may be severely constrained. The Company’s mineral properties may be subject to prior unregistered agreements, transfers or claims, and title may be affected by, among other things, undetected defects.  The Company will also remain at risk that the mining claims may be forfeited either to the United States government or to rival private claimants due to failure to comply with statutory requirements as to location and maintenance of the claims or challenges to whether a discovery of a valuable mineral exists on every claim.  The Company’s current mineral properties are also subject to annual compliance with assessment work and/or fee requirements, property taxes, lease payments and other contractual payments and obligations. Any failure to make such payments or comply with such requirements or obligations could result in the loss of all or a portion of the Company’s interest in the properties.

The Company’s operations are subject to various governmental and regulatory requirements.

The Company’s current and future operations, including exploration and development activities and, if applicable, commencement of production on its properties, require permits from various federal, state and local governmental authorities, as well as approval of members of surrounding communities.  Such operations are also subject to extensive federal, state, and local laws, regulations and policies governing various matters, including:

·	environmental protection;
·	management and use of toxic substances and explosives;
·	management of natural resources;
·	exploration and development of mines, production and post-closure reclamation;
·	exports;
·	price controls;
·	taxation and mining royalties;
·	regulations concerning business dealings with native groups;
·	management of tailing and other waste generated by operations;
·	labor standards and occupational health and safety, including mine safety; and
·	historic and cultural preservation.

Permits and studies may be necessary prior to operation of the exploration properties in which the Company has an interest and there can be no guarantee that the Company will be able to obtain or maintain all necessary permits that may be required to commence construction or operation of mining facilities at these properties on terms that enable operations to be conducted at economically justifiable costs. The Company cannot be certain that all permits and approvals which it may require for its future operations will be obtainable on reasonable terms or that such laws and regulations would not have an adverse effect on any mining project that it might undertake. To the extent such permits and approvals are required and are not obtained, the Company may be delayed or prohibited from proceeding with planned exploration or development of mineral properties, which would adversely affect the Company's business, prospects and operations.

Failure to comply with applicable laws, regulations and permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities causing operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional equipment or remedial actions. Parties engaged in mining operations may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage by reason of the mining activities and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed upon them for violation of applicable laws or regulations.  Amendments to current laws and regulations and permits governing operations and activities of mining companies, or more stringent implementation thereof, could have a material adverse impact on the Company and cause increases in capital expenditures or exploration costs, reduction in levels of exploration or abandonment or delays in the development of mining properties.

The Company may face equipment shortages, access restrictions and lack of infrastructure.

Natural resource exploration, development and mining activities are dependent on the availability of mining, drilling and related equipment in the particular areas where such activities are conducted. A limited supply of such equipment or access restrictions may affect the availability of such equipment to the Company and may delay exploration, development or extraction activities. Certain equipment may not be immediately available, or may require long lead time orders.  A delay in obtaining necessary equipment for mineral exploration, including drill rigs, could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operations and financial results.

Mining, processing, development and exploration activities also depend, to one degree or another, on the availability of adequate infrastructure. Reliable roads, bridges, power sources, fuel and water supply and the availability of skilled labor and other infrastructure are important determinants, which affect capital and operating costs. The lack of availability on acceptable terms or the delay in the availability of any one or more of these items could prevent or delay development of the Company’s projects.

In accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada, the Company will need to obtain permits to drill water wells in connection with its future exploration and, if applicable, development and production activities at its Nevada properties. However, the amount of water that the Company will be entitled to use from those wells will not be determined by the appropriate regulatory authorities until a future date. A final determination of these rights will be dependent in part on the Company’s ability to demonstrate a beneficial use for the amount of water that it intends to use. Unless the Company is successful in developing its Nevada properties to a point where it can commence commercial production of gold or other precious metals, it may not be able to demonstrate such beneficial use. Accordingly, there is no assurance that the Company will have access to the amount of water needed to operate a mine at its Nevada properties.

The Company's activities are subject to environmental laws and regulations that may increase the Company's costs and restrict its operations.

All phases of the Company’s operations will be subject to federal, state and local environmental laws and regulations. These laws and regulations address, among other things, the maintenance of air and water quality standards, land reclamation, the generation, transportation, storage and disposal of solid and hazardous waste, and the protection of natural resources and endangered species.  Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner that will require stricter standards and enforcement, increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects, and a heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their officers, directors and employees.  Compliance with environmental laws and regulations may require significant capital outlays on behalf of the Company and may cause material changes or delays in the Company’s intended activities.  Future changes in environmental regulation, if any, may adversely affect the Company’s operations, make its operations prohibitively expensive, or prohibit them altogether.

Environmental hazards may exist on the Company’s current properties and on properties in which the Company may hold interests in the future that are unknown to the Company at the present and that have been caused by the Company or by previous owners or operators of the properties, or that may have occurred naturally.  The Company may be liable for remediating such damages.

Failure to comply with applicable environmental laws, regulations and permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions thereunder, including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities, causing operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional equipment, or remedial actions.

Future production, if any, at the Company’s properties will involve the use of hazardous materials. Should these materials leak or otherwise be discharged from their containment systems, the Company may become subject to liability.  At present, the Company maintains only limited insurance for environmental risks which may not cover or adequately protect the Company from all potential liabilities including, but not limited to, pollution or other hazards as a result of the disposal of waste products occurring from exploration or production.

In addition, neighbouring landowners and other third parties could file claims based on environmental statutes and common law for personal injury and property damage allegedly caused by the release of hazardous substances or other waste material into the environment on or around the Company’s properties. There can be no assurance that the Company’s defence of such claims will be successful. A successful claim against the Company could have a material adverse affect on its business prospects, financial condition and results of operations.

The Company is subject to the volatility in the market price of gold and other metals, which in the past have fluctuated widely.

The market price of gold and other metals has experienced volatile and significant price movements over short periods of time, and is affected by numerous factors beyond the Company’s control, including:

·	international economic and political trends;
·	expectations of inflation;
·	currency exchange fluctuations (specifically, the U.S. dollar relative to other currencies);
·	interest rates;
·	global or regional consumption patterns;
·	speculative activities;
·	purchases and sales of gold by central banks;
·	availability and costs of substitutes; and
·	increased production due to improved mining and production methods.

The effect of these factors on metal prices cannot be predicted. A decrease in the price of gold or other relevant metal prices at any time during exploration, development or production, if any, of the Company’s properties may prevent the Company’s properties from being economically mined or may result in the write-off of assets whose value is impaired as a result of lower metal prices.  A sustained period of declining gold and other applicable metal prices would adversely affect the Company's financial performance, financial position and results of operations.

The Company’s competition is intense in all phases of its business.

The Company competes with many companies in the mining industry, including large, established mining companies.  There is a limited supply of desirable mineral lands available for claim-staking, lease or acquisition in the United States, particularly Nevada, and other areas where the Company may conduct exploration activities. The Company may be at a competitive disadvantage in acquiring mineral properties, since it will be competing with individuals and companies, many of which have greater financial resources, operational experience and technical capabilities. The Company's competitors may be able to respond more quickly to new laws and regulations or emerging technologies, or devote greater resources to the expansion or efficiency of their operations than the Company can.  In addition, current and potential competitors may make strategic acquisitions or establish cooperative relationships among themselves or with third parties.  The Company’s inability to successfully compete with other companies would have a material adverse effect on its results of operation and business.

Legislation has been proposed that would significantly affect the mining industry.

Periodically, members of the U.S. Congress have introduced bills that would supplant or alter the provisions of the General Mining Law of 1872, which governs the unpatented claims that the Company currently controls within its properties. One such amendment has become law and has imposed a moratorium on patenting of mining claims, which reduced the security of title provided by unpatented claims such as those in the Company’s Railroad-Pinion, CVN and Camp Douglas projects. If additional legislation is enacted, it could substantially increase the cost of holding unpatented mining claims by requiring payment of royalties, and could significantly impair the Company’s ability to develop mineral resources on unpatented mining claims. Such bills have proposed, among other things, to make permanent the patent moratorium, to impose a federal royalty on production from unpatented mining claims and to declare certain lands as unsuitable for mining. Although it is impossible to predict at this time what royalties may be imposed in the future, the imposition of such royalties could adversely affect the potential for development of such mining claims, and the economics of operating mines on federal unpatented mining claims. Passage of such legislation could adversely affect the Company’s business.

The Company’s operations are subject to issues relating to security and human rights.

Civil disturbances and criminal activities such as trespass, illegal mining, theft, vandalism and terrorism may cause disruptions at the Company’s operations in Nevada. Such incidents may halt or delay exploration, increase operating costs, result in harm to employees or trespassers, decrease operational efficiency, increase community tensions or result in criminal and/or civil liability for the Company or its employees and/or financial damages or penalties. The manner in which the Company’s personnel respond to civil disturbances and criminal activities can give rise to additional risks where those responses are not conducted in accordance with applicable laws. The failure to conduct security operations in accordance with these standards can result in harm to employees or community members, increase community tensions, result in reputational harm to the Company and its partners or result in criminal and civil liability for the Company or its employees and financial damages or penalties. It is not possible to determine with certainty the future costs that the Company may incur in dealing with the issues described above at its operations.

Risks Relating to Shares

The Company has never paid dividends and does not expect to do so in the foreseeable future.

The Company has not declared or paid any dividends on the Common Shares and does not expect to do so in the foreseeable future. Future earnings, if any, will likely be retained to finance growth. Any return on investment in the Common Shares will come from the appreciation, if any, in the value thereof. The payment of any future dividends will depend upon the Company’s earnings, if any, its then-existing financial requirements and other factors, and will be at the discretion of the board of directors.

There is no active, stable market for the Common Shares.

The Common Shares are listed on the TSXV in Canada and on the NYSE-MKT in the United States.  During the past year, trading in the Common Shares has, at times, been limited, sporadic and subject to large fluctuations in market price. There can be no assurance that an active, stable market will develop or be sustained in the future.  If an active, stable public market for the Common Shares does not develop in the future, or if developed, is not sustained, the liquidity of the Common Shares may be limited.  The liquidity of the trading market in the Common Shares, and the market price for the Common Shares, may be adversely affected by, among other things:

·	changes in the Company’s financial performance or prospects;
·	changes or perceived changes in the Company’s creditworthiness;
·	prospects for companies in the industry generally;
·	the number of holders of the Common Shares;
·	the interest of securities dealers in making a market for the Common Shares; and
·	prevailing interest rates.

The stock market in general, and the market for mining company stocks in particular, has historically experienced significant price and volume fluctuations. Volatility in the market price for a particular issuer’s securities has often been unrelated to the operating performance of that issuer. As a result of any of these factors, the market price of the Common Shares at any given point in time may not accurately reflect the long-term value of the Company.  Volatility in the Company’s share price also increases the risk of securities class action litigation.

The Company's growth, future profitability and ability to obtain financing may be impacted by global financial conditions.

In recent years, global financial markets have been characterized by extreme volatility impacting many industries, including the mining industry.  Global financial conditions remain subject to sudden and rapid destabilizations in response to future economic shocks, as government authorities may have limited resources to respond to future crises.  A sudden or prolonged slowdown in the financial markets or other economic conditions, including but not limited to, consumer spending, employment rates, business conditions, inflation, fuel and energy costs, consumer debt levels, lack of available credit, the state of the financial markets, interest rates and tax rates, may adversely affect the Company’s growth and profitability. Future economic shocks may be precipitated by a number of causes, including, but not limited to, a rise in the price of oil and other commodities, the volatility of metal prices, geopolitical instability, war, terrorism, the devaluation and volatility of global stock markets and natural disasters. Any sudden or rapid destabilization of global economic conditions could impact the Company’s ability to obtain equity or debt financing in the future on terms favorable to the Company or at all. In such an event, the Company’s operations and financial condition could be adversely impacted.

Future sales or issuances of Common Shares or the exercise of options and warrants could cause the market price of the Common Shares to decrease significantly, dilute investors' voting power and reduce earnings per share.

The Company may in the future sell additional equity or equity-linked securities or grant to some or all of its directors, officers, key employees and consultants options to purchase Common Shares. The Company cannot predict the size of future sales and issuances of equity or equity-linked securities or the effect, if any, that such future sales and issuances will have on the market price of the Common Shares. Sales or issuances of a substantial number of equity or equity-linked securities, or the perception that such sales could occur, may adversely affect the prevailing market price for the Common Shares.  Any future issuance of equity securities will dilute the voting power of existing shareholders and reduce earnings per share.

The board of directors of the Company has the authority to authorize certain offers and sales of additional securities without the vote of, or prior notice to, shareholders. Based on the need for additional capital to fund expected expenditures and growth, it is likely that the Company will issue additional securities to provide such capital.  Such additional issuances may involve the issuance of a significant number of Common Shares at prices less than the current market price for the Common Shares.

The Company may lose its foreign private issuer status in the future, which could result in significant additional costs and expenses.

The Company is a foreign private issuer under applicable U.S. federal securities laws and, therefore, is not required to comply with all the periodic disclosure and current reporting requirements of the U.S. Exchange Act. As a result, the Company does not file the same reports that a U.S. domestic issuer files with the SEC, although the Company is required to file with or furnish to the SEC the continuous disclosure documents that the Company is required to file in Canada under Canadian securities laws. Further, the Company’s officers, directors, and principal shareholders are exempt from the reporting and “short swing” profit recovery rules of Section 16 of the U.S. Exchange Act.  In addition, as a foreign private issuer, the Company is exempt from the proxy rules under the U.S. Exchange Act.

The Company may in the future lose its foreign private issuer status if a majority of its Common Shares are held in the United States and it fails to meet any of the additional requirements necessary to avoid loss of foreign private issuer status. If the Company loses its status as a foreign private issuer the aforementioned regulations would apply and it would also be required to commence reporting on forms required of U.S. companies, such as Forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K, which are more detailed and extensive than the forms available to a foreign private issuer.  The regulatory and compliance costs under U.S. federal securities laws as a U.S. domestic issuer may be significantly more than the costs incurred as a Canadian foreign private issuer eligible to use the multi-jurisdictional disclosure system implemented by the SEC and the securities regulatory authorities in Canada (“MJDS”), and would require the Company's management to devote substantial time and resources to comply with the new regulatory requirements following a loss of the Company's foreign private issuer status.  Further, to the extent that the Company was to offer or sell its securities outside of the United States, the Company would have to comply with the more restrictive Regulation S requirements that apply to U.S. companies, and would no longer be able to utilize the MJDS forms for registered offerings by Canadian companies in the United States, which could limit the Company's ability to access the capital markets in the future.  In addition, the Company may lose the ability to rely upon certain exemptions from corporate governance requirements that are available to foreign private issuers. The Company may regain the foreign private issuer status upon re-meeting the eligibility requirements.

The Company may be a “passive foreign investment company” for U.S. tax purposes which could subject U.S. shareholders to increased tax liability.

The Company believes that it was a passive foreign investment company for the taxable year ended December 31, 2013 and expects to be a passive foreign investment company for the taxable year ending December 31, 2014.  As a result, a United States holder of Common Shares could be subject to increased tax liability, possibly including an interest charge, upon the sale or other disposition of the United States holder’s Common Shares or upon the receipt of “excess distributions”.

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list of risks, uncertainties and other factors is not exhaustive.

ITEM 9:  DIVIDENDS

All of the Common Shares of the Company are entitled to an equal share in the dividends declared and paid by the Company. There are no restrictions in the Company's articles which could prevent the Company from paying dividends as long as there are no reasonable grounds for believing that the Company is insolvent or the payment of the dividend would render the Company insolvent. However, the Company has not paid any dividends since incorporation and it is not contemplating that any dividends will be paid in the foreseeable future.

The Company intends to retain all future earnings, if any, and other cash resources for the future operation and development of its business, and accordingly, does not intend to declare or pay any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Payment of any future dividends will be at the discretion of the Company’s board of directors after taking into account many factors including the Company’s operating results, financial condition and current and anticipated cash needs.

ITEM 10:  DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of Common Shares without par value.  The following Common Shares of the Company were issued and outstanding as of the dates set out below:

Type of Security	Amount Authorized or to be Authorized	Outstanding as at December 31, 2013	Outstanding as at March 31, 2014
Common Shares	Unlimited	91,756,618	112,445,113

The holders of Common Shares are entitled to vote at all meetings of shareholders of the Company (with each Common Share having one vote), to receive dividends if, as and when declared by the directors and to participate rateably in any distribution of property or assets upon the liquidation, winding-up or other dissolution of the Company.  Distribution in the form of dividends, if any, will be set by the Company’s board of directors.  See Item 9 “DIVIDENDS” above for particulars of the Company’s dividend policy. Provisions as to the modification, amendment or variation of the rights attached to the capital of the Company are contained in the Company’s articles and the BCBCA. Generally speaking, substantive changes to the share capital require the approval of the shareholders by special resolution (at least 66 2/3% of the votes cast).

On June 1, 2011, the Company adopted a shareholder rights plan (the ‘‘Rights Plan’’) for the purpose of encouraging potential offerors seeking to make a takeover bid for the Company to comply with certain minimum conditions or be subject to the dilutive features of the Rights Plan. The Rights Plan provides that one ‘‘right’’ attaches to each outstanding Common Share entitling the holder to purchase, in the prescribed circumstances and subject to exceptions, additional Common Shares in accordance with the terms and conditions of the rights agreement dated June 1, 2011 between the Company and Computershare Trust Company of Canada, as rights agent.

ITEM 11:  MARKET FOR SECURITIES

11.1           Trading Price and Volume

The Common Shares of the Company currently trade on the TSXV in Canada and NYSE-MKT in the United States under the symbol “GSV”.  As of March 28, 2014 the closing price of the Company’s Common Shares was $0.66 per share on the TSXV and US$0.57 on the NYSE-MKT.

The following table sets out the Company’s trading history on the TSXV and NYSE-MKT on a monthly basis since the commencement of the Company’s fiscal year ended December 31, 2013:

Period	TSXV			NYSE-MKT
	C$ High	C$ Low	Volume	US$ High	US$ Low	Volume
March 1 - 28, 2014	0.8100	0.5900	1,028,930	0.7399	0.5373	2,631,754
February 2014	0.8400	0.6600	2,421,487	0.7500	0.6020	2,856,208
January 2014	0.9200	0.6500	2,378,701	0.8295	0.5955	2,244,470
December 2013	0.8300	0.6300	1,515,395	0.8400	0.5856	1,629,064
November 2013	0.9700	0.7500	1,448,154	0.9500	0.7135	1,467,265
October 2013	1.0400	0.5700	3,131,223	1.0126	0.5600	2,724,372
September 2013	0.7100	0.5100	1,781,261	0.6998	0.4902	1,887,998
August 2013	0.7300	0.5700	1,296,375	0.7000	0.5500	2,081,249
July 2013	0.7900	0.6000	1,155,685	0.7100	0.5800	1,221,003
June 2013	0.9200	0.5900	612,402	0.9000	0.5600	1,790,689
May 2013	0.8900	0.4700	2,201,825	0.8689	0.4500	3,379,457
April 2013	1.1500	0.5700	1,373,442	1.1399	0.5600	4,597,693
March 2013	1.1900	0.9600	636,272	1.1500	0.9500	1,930,579
February 2013	1.1900	0.9400	1,320,529	1.2000	0.9400	4,133,723
January 2013	1.3400	0.9900	1,656,926	1.3699	0.9700	3,761,811
TOTAL			23,958,607			38,337,335

11.2           Prior Sales

The following table summarizes the Common Shares and securities convertible into or exercisable for Common Shares issued or granted by the Company since the commencement of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013:

Date Issued /Granted	Type of Transaction	Number and Type of Securities	Price Per Security (C$)
March 18, 2014	Grant of Stock Options	2,179,000 Stock Options	$0.79 (1)
March 5, 2014	Property acquisition (2)	5,500,000 Common Shares	$0.87 (deemed)
March 4, 2014	Private Placement	15,188,495 Units (3)	$0.72
August 2, 2013	Private Placement	7,936,509 Common Shares	$0.63
May 23, 2013	Grant of Stock Options	1,705,000 Stock Options	$0.76 (4)
March 1, 2013	Grant of Stock Options	50,000 Stock Options	$1.03 (5)

(1)	Each option entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.79 on or before March 17, 2018.

(2)
These shares were issued to Scorpio in connection with the Company's acquisition of the remaining interests in the Pinion Deposit as more particularly described in Item 5 "GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS - Mineral Properties - Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada - Acquisition of Remaining Interest in the Pinion Deposit".

(3)
Each Unit consisted of one Common Share and one-half (1/2) of one transferable share purchase warrant (each whole warrant a "Warrant"), each Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one Common Share at a price of $1.00 until March 4, 2016, subject to acceleration. The Company has the right, in its discretion, to accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants at any time upon 30 days notice if the closing price of the Company's shares on the TSXV equals or exceeds $1.35 per share for a period of 15 consecutive trading days or more.

(4)	Each option entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.76 on or before May 23, 2018.

(5)	Each option entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share of the Company at an exercise price of $1.03 on or before March 1, 2018.

ITEM 12:	ESCROWED SECURITIES AND SECURITIES SUBJECT TO CONTRACTUAL RESTRICTION ON TRANSFER

To the knowledge of the directors and officers of the Company, no securities of the Company are subject to escrow, hold period or a contractual restriction on transfer as of the date hereof, save and except for the 5,500,000 GSV Shares issued to Scorpio in connection with the Company's acquisition of the remaining interest in the Pinion Deposit which are subject to the Orderly Sale Agreement.  See Item 5"GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS - Mineral Properties - Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada - Acquisition of Remaining Interest in the Pinion Deposit".

ITEM 13:  DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

13.1           Name, Occupation and Security Holding

The following are the names and provinces/states of residence of the directors and executive officers of the Company, the positions and offices they currently hold with the Company, their principal occupations within the five preceding years, and the number of Common Shares beneficially held by each of them. Each director will hold office until the next annual general meeting of the Company unless his office is earlier vacated in accordance with the provisions of the BCBCA or the articles of the Company.

Name, Province/State of Residence and Position with the Company	Principal occupation during last five years	Date of first appointment as a Director of the Company	Number and Percentage of Company Shares held at March 28, 2014 (1)
Jonathan T. Awde British Columbia, Canada Director, President, Chief Executive Officer
President and Chief Executive Officer of Gold Standard, July 2010 to present; President and Chief Executive Officer of JKR, since incorporation; former President of Northern Star Mining Corp. (TSXV – NSM), Feb 23, 2010 to July 13, 2010; previously Vice-President (Corporate Development), Feb. 2003 to Feb 23, 2010
		Director since July 13, 2010 (date of completion of the Arrangement)	2,927,700 or 2.60%
David M. Cole Colorado, U.S.A. Director	President and Chief Executive Officer, Eurasian Minerals Inc. (TSX-V – EMX and NYSE-MKT - EMXX); March 2003 to present	Director since March 29, 2012	Nil

Name, Province/State of Residence and Position with the Company	Principal occupation during last five years	Date of first appointment as a Director of the Company	Number and Percentage of Company Shares held at March 28, 2014 (1)
David C. Mathewson Nevada, U.S.A. Director, Vice-President – Exploration
Mining and exploration geologist, 1968 to present; Vice-President-Exploration, Gold Standard, July 2010 to present; Vice-President-Exploration, JKR, Sept. 2009 to July 2010; President/CEO, Nevada Gold Holdings Inc. (OTC-BB listed company), January 2009 to November 2009; President, Chief Geologist, Gold Run Inc., August 2006 to August 2008.
		Director since July 13, 2010 (date of completion of the Arrangement)	1,609,500 or 1.43%
Robert J. McLeod British Columbia, Canada Director	Exploration geologist, March 2003 to present; Chief Executive Officer, Vice-President, Operations, and director, Full Metal Minerals Ltd. (TSX-V – FMM), June 2003 to present	Initially appointed a Director on July 13, 2010 (date of completion of the Arrangement) Subsequently re-elected on June 28, 2011 (2)	Nil
Richard S. Silas British Columbia, Canada Director and Corporate Secretary
Principal of Universal Solutions Inc., private company providing management and administration services to TSX Venture Exchange issuers; Secretary, Gold Standard, July 14, 2010 to present (President and Chief Executive Officer from Aug. 26, 2009 to July 13, 2010); former Secretary and director of Northern Star Mining Corp. (TSX-V – NSM), June 1999 to January 2011
		Director since April 2009	764,650 or 0.68%
Jamie D.R. Strauss London, United Kingdom Director	Director, Strauss Partners, London based boutique mining finance firm, 2009 to present; former Managing Director of UK, BMO Capital Markets, 2007 to 2009	Director since September 5, 2012	Nil
William E. Threlkeld Colorado, U.S.A. Director	Geologist, Senior Vice-President, Seabridge Gold Inc. since 2001	Director since March 17, 2011	Nil
Michael N. Waldkirch British Columbia, Canada Chief Financial Officer
Certified General Accountant since 1998, Chief Financial Officer, Gold Standard Ventures Corp., July 2010 to present; former Chief Financial Officer, Northern Star Mining Corp. (TSX-V – NSM), Oct. 2008 to January 2011
		N/A	787,750 or 0.70%

(1)
The approximate number and percentage of Common Shares of the Company beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, or over which control or direction is exercised by each director or executive officer as of March 28, 2014. This information is not within the knowledge of the management of the Company and has been furnished by the respective individuals, or has been extracted from the register of shareholdings maintained by the Company’s transfer agent or from insider reports filed by the individuals and available through the Internet at www.sedi.ca.

(2)
Mr. McLeod was initially appointed as a director of the Company in connection with the completion of the Arrangement on July 13, 2010.  On March 17, 2011, Mr. McLeod stepped down as a director of the Company in order to accommodate the appointment of William E. Threlkeld as a director of the Company. Mr. McLeod was subsequently re-elected as a director of the Company at the Company’s annual general meeting held on June 28, 2011.

The members of the Company’s audit committee are Robert J. McLeod (Chair), William E. Threlkeld and David M. Cole.  See Item 19 “AUDIT COMMITTEE” below.

The Company has also appointed a compensation committee, a corporate governance committee and a nominating committee whose members are as follows:

Name of Committee	Members of Committee
Compensation Committee	Robert J. McLeod (Chair) William E. Threlkeld David M. Cole
Corporate Governance Committee	Robert J. McLeod (Chair) William E. Threlkeld Jamie D.R. Strauss
Nominating Committee	Jamie D.R. Strauss (Chair) Robert J. McLeod William E. Threlkeld Jonathan T. Awde

As of March 28, 2014, the directors and executive officers of the Company, as a group, beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, 6,089,600 Common Shares representing 5.41% of the total issued and outstanding Common Shares of the Company.

Management

The following sets forth further background information on each of the directors and executive officers of the Company.

Jonathan T. Awde (age 36), President and Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Awde is the President and Chief Executive Officer of Gold Standard and is the person primarily responsible for the implementation and execution of the Company’s business plan and operations. Mr. Awde is also the key individual responsible for negotiating and acquiring the Company’s interests in the Railroad-Pinion and CVN Projects.

Mr. Awde holds a Bachelor of Arts (Economics and Finance) from Acadia University in Nova Scotia (1999) and is a former sales and trading professional at Wolverton Securities Inc.

David C. Mathewson (age 68), Vice-President, Exploration

Mr. Mathewson is an exploration and mining geologist with over 35 years of experience in mining and exploration, including more than 25 years in precious metals, primarily in Nevada.  In August 2008 Mr. Mathewson founded Nevada Gold Holdings Inc. (“Nevada Gold”), a gold exploration company listed for trading the OTC Bulletin Board, and acted as its President until September, 2009. Previous to founding Nevada Gold, Mr. Mathewson was the President and Chief Geologist of Gold Run Inc, a gold exploration company focused in north-central Nevada.  From March 2001 to January 2007 Mr. Mathewson acted as the Vice-President, Exploration and part time consulting geologist of Tone Resources Ltd. (TSX-V listed company) prior to its acquisition by US Gold in March 2007.  From April 1989 through March 2001, Mr. Mathewson worked for Newmont Mining Company in Nevada holding several senior positions including Regional Exploration Manager (1999 to March 2001), Regional Exploration Geologist/Regional Exploration Manager (1995 to 1999) and Senior Exploration Geologist (1992 to 1994).

Mr. Mathewson is a member of the Society of Mining Engineers USA (1979) and the Society of Economic Geologists (1985) and holds a Masters of Science in Geology from the University of Idaho (1972) and a Bachelors of Science in Geology from St. Lawrence University in Canton, New York (1967).

Michael N. Waldkirch (age 44), Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Waldkirch holds a Bachelor of Arts in Economics from the University of British Columbia and has been a Certified General Accountant since 1998.  From 1997 to 2011, he held the position of principal with JBH Professional Services Inc., a business consulting firm located in Richmond, B.C., Canada.  Since 1999, Mr. Waldkirch has also held the position of Senior Partner with the Public Accounting firm Michael Waldkirch and Company Inc., Certified General Accountant, in Richmond, B.C.

Richard S. Silas (age 42), Corporate Secretary

Mr. Silas is the President of Universal Solutions Inc., a private company providing management and administrative services to TSXV listed companies, and has served as a director and/or officer of various other publicly traded companies over the past 15 years. Mr. Silas also holds a certificate (securities program) from Simon Fraser University in British Columbia.

David Cole (age 52), Director

Mr. Cole has over 27 years of mining and mineral exploration industry experience.  In December 2003, Mr. Cole founded Eurasian Minerals Inc. (“Eurasian Minerals”), as a public company. Under Mr. Cole’s direction as President and Chief Executive Officer, Eurasian Minerals has grown to a market capitalization in excess of $80 million with over 100 exploration properties in 11 countries. Just after founding Eurasian, Mr. Cole co-founded Standard Uranium Corporation, a public uranium exploration and development company which was later sold to Energy Metals Corporation. Prior to founding Eurasian Minerals and Standard Uranium Corp., Mr. Cole worked for Newmont Mining Corporation (“Newmont”) where he held a number of management and senior geologic positions, gaining extensive global business and technical experience.  Mr. Cole's success as part of Newmont's exploration team includes contributions at the world class Carlin Trend (Nevada, USA), Yanacocha (Peru), and Minihasa (Indonesia) mines. Subsequently, he established and managed Newmont's exploration programs in Turkey.

Mr. Cole earned his Masters Degree from Colorado State University in 1991 and is a member of several professional organizations and local and international societies.

Robert J. McLeod (age 43), Director

Mr. McLeod is professional geologist (March 2003) with a Masters of Science, Geology, from Queens University, Kingston, Ontario (1998) and a Bachelors of Science, Geology, from the University of British Columbia (1993).

Mr. McLeod has been the Chief Executive Officer, Vice-President, Operations and a director of Full Metal Minerals Corp., a junior exploration company listed on the TSXV, since June 2003.  He is also a director of various other publicly listed companies including Revolution Resources Corp. (TSX–RV), Vendetta Mining Corp. (TSXV–VDT) and Entourage Metals Ltd. (TSXV-EMT), and formerly Vice-President, Exploration for Atna Resources Ltd. (TSX-ATN) from February 2003 to February 2004.  From 2000 to 2003 Mr. McLeod was a Project Geologist for Miramar Mining Corp. and a Senior Geologist for Grayd Resource Corporation from 1998 to 2000.

Jamie D.R. Strauss (age 44), Director

Mr. Strauss is currently a director of a boutique mining finance firm, Strauss Partners, based in London, England and has worked as a stockbroker in the City of London for 25 years, specializing in the corporate resource arena, including a term as Managing Director of UK for BMO Capital Markets 2007-2009. He has raised capital for projects spanning the globe in both the energy and mineral world on behalf of leading institutions in North America, Australia and Europe and was a committee member of the Association of Mining Analysts for six years until resigning in 2010.  Mr. Strauss is also a non-executive director of Wildhorse Energy Ltd. (AIM, ASX) and Altius Minerals Corporation (TSX).

William E. Threlkeld (age 58), Director

Mr. Threlkeld is a designee of FCMI Parent Co. (see Item 15 “INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS”).  Since 2001, he has been a Senior Vice President of Seabridge Gold, Inc. where he is responsible for, among other things, designing and executing exploration and resource delineation programs. From 1997 to 2000, he was Vice-President, Exploration, for Greenstone Resources Ltd., responsible for resource delineation on three Central American gold deposits and development of an organization and strategy to identify new mineral investments.  From 1991 to 1997, he was a Vice President and Exploration Manager at Placer Dome Inc. where he was responsible for its exploration activity and investment in South America. Mr. Threlkeld obtained a Master of Science in Economic Geology from the University of Western Ontario.

None of the members of the Company’s management or key personnel has entered into a non-competition agreement with the Company. Each of Jonathan T. Awde, David C. Mathewson, Richard S. Silas and Michael N. Waldkirch are bound by non-disclosure covenants in their respective consulting or employment agreements with the Company.

13.2           Cease Trade Orders, Bankruptcies, Penalties or Sanctions

Corporate Cease Trade Orders

No director or executive officer of the Company is, or within the ten years prior to the date of this AIF, has been, a director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer of any other issuer that was the subject of a cease trade or similar order, or an order that denied the other issuer access to any statutory exemptions, for a period of more than thirty consecutive days:

(a)	while that person was acting as a director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer; or

(b)	after that person ceased acting as a director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer which resulted from an event that occurred while that person was acting in that capacity.

Corporate Bankruptcies

Except as disclosed below, no director, executive officer or securityholder holding a sufficient number of securities of the Company to affect materially the control of the Company, is, or within the ten years prior to the date of this AIF has been, a director or executive officer of any other issuer that, while that person was acting in that capacity, or within one year of that person ceasing to act in that capacity, became bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or was subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets.

Messrs. Awde, Silas and Waldkirch are former directors and/or officers of Northern Star Mining Corp. (“Northern Star”), a reporting issuer whose common shares were previously listed for trading on the TSXV.  Mr. Awde resigned as a director and officer of Northern Star on July 13, 2010.  Effective August 18, 2010 Northern Star filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (the “Proposal”) under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) (the “Bankruptcy Act”) and appointed Deloitte & Touche Inc. as its trustee. On January 24, 2011, the deadline for filing its Proposal under the Bankruptcy Act expired and Northern Star was deemed to have filed an assignment in bankruptcy as of such date.  Messrs. Silas and Waldkirch also resigned as directors and/or officers of Northern Star effective such date.

Penalties or Sanctions

No director, executive officer or securityholder holding a sufficient number of securities to materially affect the control of the Company has, to the knowledge of the Company, been subject to any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court relating to Canadian securities legislation or by a Canadian securities regulatory authority or has entered into a settlement agreement with a Canadian securities regulatory authority or been subject to any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body that would likely to be considered important to a reasonable investor in making an investment decision.

Personal Bankruptcies

No director, executive officer or securityholder holding a sufficient number of securities of the Company to affect materially the control of the Company has, within the ten years prior to the date of this AIF, to the knowledge of the Company, become bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or been subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors, or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold his or her assets.

13.3           Conflicts of Interest

The directors and officers of the Company may, from time to time, serve as directors or officers of other issuers or organizations or may be involved with the business and operations of other issuers or organizations, in which case a conflict of interest may arise between their duties as a director or officer of the Company and their duties as a director or officer of such other issuers or organizations. In particular, certain of the directors and officers of the Company are involved in executive or director positions with other mineral exploration companies whose operations may, from time to time, be in direct competition with those of the Company or with entities which may, from time to time, provide financing to, or make equity investments in, competitors of the Company.  See ITEM 13.1 “DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS - Name, Occupation and Security Holding” above for a description of other mineral exploration companies in which the directors and officers of the Company are currently involved with.  See also ITEM 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – CVN Project, Eureka County, Nevada” and ITEM 16 “INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS” for a description of the interest held by David C. Mathewson, the Vice-President, Exploration and a director of the Company, in certain mineral claims comprising part of the CVN Project.

The directors and officers of the Company are aware of the existence of laws governing accountability of directors and officers for corporate opportunity and requiring disclosure by directors of conflicts of interest and the Company will rely upon such laws in respect of any directors’ and officers’ conflicts of interest or in respect of any breaches of duty by any of its directors or officers. All such conflicts will be disclosed by such directors or officers in accordance with the BCBCA and they will govern themselves in respect thereof to the best of their ability in accordance with the obligations imposed upon them by law.

Save and except as aforesaid or otherwise disclosed in this AIF, in the notes to the Company’s Financial Statements and its MD&A, to the Company’s knowledge, there are no known existing or potential conflicts of interest between the Company and any director or officer of the Company.

ITEM 14:  LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND REGULATORY ACTIONS

14.1           Legal Proceedings

The Company is not and was not a party to, and its property is not and was not the subject of, any legal proceedings during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 and no such proceedings are known by the Company to be contemplated.

14.2           Regulatory Actions

There were no penalties or sanctions imposed against, or settlement agreements with any court or securities regulatory authority relating to securities legislation entered into by, the Company or any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body against the Company during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 that would likely be considered important to a reasonable investor in making an investment decision.

ITEM 15:  INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS

Other than as disclosed in this AIF, in the notes to the Company’s Financial Statements and its MD&A, no director or executive officer of the Company, and no shareholder holding of record or beneficially, directly or indirectly, more than 10% of the Company’s outstanding Common Shares, and none of the respective associates or affiliates of any of the foregoing, had any material interest, direct or indirect, in any transaction with the Company or in any proposed transaction within the three most recently completed financial years or the current financial year of the Company that has materially affected or is reasonably expected to materially affect the Company, save and except as follows:

1.
631208 B.C. Ltd., a private company controlled by Jonathan T. Awde, currently receives a management fee of $220,000 per annum, plus discretionary bonus (2013 - $55,000), in consideration for providing management services to the Company.  David C. Mathewson receives a salary of US$220,000 per annum, plus discretionary bonus (2013 – US$33,000), in his capacity as Vice-President, Exploration of the Company. Universal Solutions Inc., a private company controlled by Richard S. Silas, receives the sum of $134,000 per annum, plus discretionary bonus (2013 - $20,100), in consideration for providing general administrative services to the Company. Michael Waldkirch & Company Inc., a private company controlled by Michael N. Waldkirch, receives the sum of $163,000 per annum, plus discretionary bonus (2013 - $24,450), in consideration for providing general accounting and financial management services to the Company.

2.
David M. Cole, Robert J. McLeod and Jamie Strauss, as non-executive directors of the Company, each receive annual directors’ fees of $24,000 ($2,000 per month) in consideration for their services as directors of the Company. William E. Threlkeld, who is FCMI Parent Co.’s nominee director on the Board (see paragraph 7 below), has voluntarily waived payment of such fee.

3.	During the immediately preceding three fiscal years, the Company has granted stock options to the directors and officers of the Company as follows:

Name	Position	Number of Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Jonathan T. Awde	President, CEO and Director	225,000 150,000 222,000 300,000	$0.71 $1.16 $0.76 $0.79	January 25, 2016 February 2, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
David C. Mathewson	Vice-President, Exploration and Director	100,000 100,000 50,000 180,000 250,000	$0.71 $0.82 $1.16 $0.76 $0.79	January 25, 2016 October 6, 2015 February 2, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
Richard S. Silas	Secretary and Director	75,000 40,000 102,000 102,000	$0.71 $1.16 $0.76 $0.79	January 25, 2016 February 2, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
Robert J. McLeod	Director	50,000 40,000 102,000 150,000	$0.71 $1.16 $0.76 $0.79	January 25, 2016 February 2, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
William E. Threlkeld	Director	200,000 25,000 102,000 150,000	$1.27 $1.16 $0.76 $0.79	March 17, 2016 February 2, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
David M. Cole	Director	150,000 102,000 150,000	$1.82 $0.76 $0.79	March 29, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
Jamie Strauss	Director	150,000 150,000 150,000	$1.81 $0.76 $0.79	September 5, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
Michael N. Waldkirch	Chief Financial Officer	75,000 30,000 50,000 102,000 102,000	$0.71 $1.26 $1.16 $0.76 $0.79	January 25, 2016 June 29, 2016 February 2, 2017 May 23, 2018 March 17, 2018
TOTAL		3,926,000

4.
David C. Mathewson, the Vice-President, Exploration and a director of the Company, is the beneficial owner of the 351 unpatented mining claims subject to the Mathewson Lease (as to 172 claims), the KM/IC Lease (as to 88 claims) and the KM/RC Lease (as to 91 claims) which form part of the CVN Project located in Eureka County, Nevada.  At the time JKR entered into the option to purchase agreement dated August 31, 2009 with Aurelio to acquire a 100% interest in and to CVN Project, Mr. Mathewson was at arm’s length to JKR. In August, 2013, the Company terminated the KM/RC Lease due to a lack of encouraging exploration results. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties - CVN Project, Eureka County, Nevada” for details of the lease and royalty payments payable to Mr. Mathewson pursuant to the Mathewson and KM/IC Leases.

5.
In March, 2011, the Company granted Mr. Mathewson a net smelter returns royalty of 0.5% to 1% on all properties staked by him and acquired by the Company, subject to certain provisions including a buy-down provision of US$500,000 per 0.5%.

6.
On March 3, 2011, FCMI Parent Co. (“FCMI”) acquired, by way of private placement, a total of 11,000,000 Common Shares in the capital stock of the Company at a price of $0.95 per share for a gross purchase price of $10,450,000. FCMI is a private company based in Toronto, Ontario and controlled by Albert D. Friedberg and members of his family. Under the terms of its subscription agreement and subject to FCMI beneficially owning not less than ten (10%) percent of the issued and outstanding Common Shares of the Company, FCMI had the right, which expired on March 3, 2013, to (a) nominate one member to the Company’s board of directors, and (b) participate, on a pro rata basis, in any future equity financing undertaken by the Company (excluding stock options granted pursuant to the Company’s stock option plan and then outstanding share purchase warrants). William E. Threlkeld is FCMI’s nominee on the Company’s board of directors.  On March 4, 2014, FCMI acquired an additional 1,944,444 Units of the Company at a price of $0.72 per Unit in connection with the 2014 Financing.  As of March 28, 2014, FCMI owns and/or exercises control or direction over a total of 14,718,744 Common Shares or 13.09% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company.

ITEM 16:  TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR

The Company’s registrar and transfer agent for its Common Shares is Computershare Investor Services Inc. located at 3rd Floor - 510 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3B9.

ITEM 17:  MATERIAL CONTRACTS

Other than contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business, the only material contracts entered into by the Company since the commencement of the Company’s fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 or before such time that are still in effect are as follows:

1.
Diversified Lease dated effective August 1, 2010 between GSV US and Diversified with respect to the Camp Douglas Project. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – Camp Douglas Project, Mineral County, Nevada”;

2.
Minerals Lease and Agreement dated April 5, 2011 between the Company and Newmont USA Limited, a Delaware corporation doing business in Nevada as Newmont Mining Corporation, to lease four sections of land totalling 2,560 acres comprising part of the Railroad Project in Elko County, Nevada. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – Railroad-Pinion Project – Elko County, Nevada - Minerals Lease and Agreement with Newmont Mining Corporation”.

3.
Shareholder rights plan agreement dated June 1, 2011 between the Company and Computershare Trust Company of Canada, as rights agent, with respect to the Company’s Rights Plan. See Item 10 “DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE”.

4.
Pereira Lease dated on or about November 9, 2012 between the Company and Pereira Family, LLC with respect to various percentage holdings in the Pinion Project in Elko County, Nevada. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada - Pinion and Pereira Leases”.

5.
Agency agreement dated August 2, 2013 between the Company and Macquarie Capital Markets Canada Ltd., as agent, in connection with the Company’s private placement offering of 7,936,509 Common Shares at a price of $0.63 per share for gross proceeds of $5,000,000 completed on August 2, 2013. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Three Year History – Recent Financings”.

6.
Agency agreement dated March 4, 2014 between the Company and Macquarie Capital Markets Canada Ltd., Medalist Capital Ltd., TD Securities Inc. and National Bank Financial Inc., as agents, in connection with the Company’s private placement offering of 15,188,495 Units at a price of $0.72 per Unit for gross proceeds of $10,935,716 completed on March 4, 2014. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Three Year History – Recent Financings”.

7.
Agreement for Sale of Mining Properties dated March 4, 2014 between the Company, as purchaser, and Scorpio Gold (US) Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Pinon LLC, as sellers, with respect to the Company’s acquisition of the remaining interests in the Pinion Deposit on March 5, 2014. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Mineral Properties – Railroad-Pinion Project, Elko County, Nevada - Acquisition of Remaining Interest in the Pinion Deposit”.

ITEM 18:  INTERESTS OF EXPERTS

18.1           Names of Experts

The following table lists the persons and companies who have prepared or certified a report, valuation, statement or opinion described or included in a filing, or referred to in a filing, made under National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations by the Company during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 or subsequent thereto:

Name of Individual or Company	Document Prepared or Certified
Davidson & Company LLP	Audited financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012
Steven R. Koehler, B.Sc., CPG 10216 Michael B. Dufrene, M.Sc., P. Geol.and Andrew Turner, B.Sc., P. Geol, of Apex Geoscience Ltd., Edmonton, Alberta	Technical Report on the Railroad and Pinion Projects, Elko County, Nevada USA dated March 31, 2014

18.2           Interests of Experts

To the knowledge of the Company, none of the experts named above or their respective associates or affiliates held, as of the date of the applicable report, valuation, statement or opinion referred to in Item 18.1 “Names of Experts” above, or currently hold any registered or beneficial interests, direct or indirect, in any securities or other property of the Company, other than Steven R. Koehler, the Company’s Manager of Projects, who holds stock options to purchase a total of 450,000 Common Shares of the Company at exercise prices ranging from $0.76 per share to $1.16 per share and expiring between February 2, 2017 and May 23, 2018.

ITEM 19:  AUDIT COMMITTEE

National Instrument 52-110 Audit Committees of the Canadian Securities Administrators (“NI 52-110”) requires the Company to disclose annually in its AIF certain information concerning the constitution of its audit committee and its relationship with its external auditor as set forth below.

1.           The Audit Committee Charter

The Company’s audit committee is governed by an audit committee charter, the text of which is attached as Schedule A to this AIF.

2.           Composition of Audit Committee

The audit committee is comprised of three directors, being Robert J. McLeod (Chair), William E. Threlkeld and David M. Cole. All three members of the audit committee are considered “independent” as that term is defined in applicable securities legislation.

In addition, each member has the ability to read and understand financial statements that present a breadth and level of complexity of accounting issues that are generally comparable to the breadth and complexity of the issues that can reasonably be expected to be raised by the Company’s financial statements and is therefore considered “financially literate”.

3.           Relevant Education and Experience

All of the audit Committee members are businessmen with experience in financial matters; each has an understanding of accounting principles used to prepare financial statements and varied experience as to general application of such accounting principles, as well as the internal controls and procedures necessary for financial reporting, garnered from working in their individual fields of endeavor.

Robert J. McLeod has been the Chief Executive Officer, Vice-President, Operations and a director of Full Metal Minerals Corp., a junior exploration company listed on the Exchange, since June 2003.  He is also a director of various other publicly listed companies including Revolution Resources Corp. (TSX–RV), Vendetta Mining Corp. (TSXV–VDT) and Entourage Metals Ltd. (TSXV-EMT), and a former Vice-President, Exploration for Atna Resources Ltd. (TSX-ATN) from February 2003 to February 2004. From 2000 to 2003 Mr. McLeod was a Project Geologist for Miramar Mining Corp. and a Senior Geologist for Grayd Resource Corporation from 1998 to 2000. Mr. McLeod is professional geologist (March 2003) with a Masters of Science, Geology, from Queens University, Kingston, Ontario (1998) and a Bachelors of Science, Geology, from the University of British Columbia (1993).

William E. Threlkeld is a Senior Vice President of Seabridge Gold, Inc. where he is responsible for, among other things, designing and executing exploration and resource delineation programs. From 1997 to 2000, he was Vice-President, Exploration, for Greenstone Resources Ltd., responsible for resource delineation on three Central American gold deposits and development of an organization and strategy to identify new mineral investments.  From 1991 to 1997, he was a Vice President and Exploration Manager at Placer Dome Inc. where he was responsible for its exploration activity and investment in South America. Mr. Threlkeld holds a Master of Science in Economic Geology from the University of Western Ontario.

David M. Cole is the President, Chief Executive Officer and founder of Eurasian Minerals Inc. (“Eurasian Minerals”), as a public company listed on the TSXV and NYSE-MKT with a market capitalization in excess of $80 million and over 100 exploration properties in 11 countries. Just after founding Eurasian, Mr. Cole co-founded Standard Uranium Corporation, a public uranium exploration and development company which was later sold to Energy Metals Corporation. Prior to founding Eurasian Minerals and Standard Uranium Corp., Mr. Cole worked for Newmont Mining Corporation (“Newmont”) where he held a number of management and senior geologic positions, gaining extensive global business and technical experience. Mr. Cole earned his Masters Degree from Colorado State University in 1991 and is a member of several professional organizations and local and international societies.

4.           Reliance on Certain Exemptions

Since the commencement of the Company’s financial year ended December 31, 2013, the Company has not relied on the exemptions contained in sections 2.4 (De Minimis Non-Audit Services), 3.2 (Initial Public Offeirngs), 3.4 (Events Outside Control of Member), 3.5 (Death, Disability or Resignation of Audit Committee Member) or Part 8 (Exemptions) of NI 52-110.

5.           Reliance on the Exemption in Subsection 3.3(2) or Section 3.6

Since the commencement of the Company’s financial year ended December 31, 2013, the Company has not relied on the exemptions contained in subsections 3.3(2) (Controlled Companies) or section 3.6 (Temporary Exemption for Limited and Exceptional Circumstances) of NI 52-110.

6.           Reliance on Section 3.8

Since the commencement of the Company’s financial year ended December 31, 2013, the Company has not relied on the exemption contained in section 3.8 (Acquisition of Financial Literacy) of NI 52-110.

7.           Audit Committee Oversight

Since the commencement of the Company’s financial year ended December 31, 2013, the Board has not failed to adopt a recommendation of the audit committee to nominate or compensate an external auditor.

8.           Pre-Approval Policies and Procedures

The audit committee has not adopted specific policies and procedures for the engagement of non-audit services, save for the requirement that all non-audit services to be performed by the Company’s external auditor must be pre-approved and monitored by the audit committee. Subject to the requirements of NI 52-110, the engagement of non-audit services is considered by the Company’s Board, and where applicable the audit committee, on a case-by-case basis.

9.           External Audit Service Fees (By Category)

In the following table, “audit fees” are fees billed by the Company’s external auditor for services provided in auditing the Company’s annual financial statements for the subject year. “Audit-related fees” are fees not included in audit fees that are billed by the auditor for assurance and related services that are reasonably related to the performance of the audit or review of the Company’s financial statements. “Tax fees” are fees billed by the auditor for professional services rendered for tax compliance, tax advice and tax planning. “All other fees” are fees billed by the auditor for products and services not included in the foregoing categories.

The fees paid by the Company to its external auditor, Davidson & Company LLP, for services rendered to the Company in each of the last two fiscal years, by category, are as follows:

Financial Year Ending	Audit Fees	Audit Related Fees	Tax Fees	All Other Fees
December 31, 2013	$51,000 (1)	Nil (1)	Nil (1)	$7,650 (1) (2)
December 31, 2012	$45,900	Nil	Nil	$61,710 (2) (3)

(1)	Estimate only.

(2)	Review of quarterly filings.

(3)	Review of documents related to the Company’s short form prospectus offering completed on June 27, 2012. See Item 5 “GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS – Three Year History – Recent Financings”.

ITEM 20:  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the Company may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Additional information including directors’ and officer’s remuneration and indebtedness, principal holders of the Company’s securities, and securities authorized for issuance under equity compensation plans, if applicable, is contained in the Company’s information circular dated May 17, 2013 for its 2013 annual meeting of shareholders held on June 26, 2013.  Additional financial information is provided in the Company’s audited Financial Statements and related MD&A for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2013.

Schedule “A”

AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER

PURPOSE OF THE COMMITTEE

The purpose of the Audit Committee (the “Committee”) of the board of directors (the “Board”) of the Company is to provide an open avenue of communication between management, the Company’s external auditor and the Board and to assist the Board in its oversight of:

·	the integrity, adequacy and timeliness of the Company’s financial reporting and disclosure practices;

·	the Company’s compliance with legal and regulatory requirements related to financial reporting; and

·           the independence and performance of the Company’s external auditor.

The Committee shall also perform any other activities consistent with this Charter, the Company’s articles and governing laws as the Committee or Board deems necessary or appropriate.

The Committee shall consist of a minimum of three directors who are appointed and may be removed by the Board in its discretion. The members of the Committee shall elect a Chairman from among their number. A majority of the members of the Committee must not be officers or employees of the Company or of an affiliate of the Company. The quorum for a meeting of the Committee is a majority of the members who are not officers or employees of the Company or of an affiliate of the Company. With the exception of the foregoing quorum requirement, the Committee may determine its own procedures.

The Committee’s role is one of oversight. Management is responsible for preparing the Company’s financial statements and other financial information and for the fair presentation of the information set forth in the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Management is also responsible for establishing internal controls and procedures and for maintaining the appropriate accounting and financial reporting principles and policies designed to assure compliance with accounting standards and all applicable laws and regulations.

The external auditor’s responsibility is to audit the Company’s financial statements and provide its opinion, based on its audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company in accordance with IFRS.

The Committee is responsible for recommending to the Board the external auditor to be nominated for the purpose of auditing the Company’s financial statements, preparing or issuing an auditor’s report or performing other audit, review or attest services for the Company, and for reviewing and recommending the compensation of the external auditor. The Committee is also directly responsible for the evaluation of and oversight of the work of the external auditor including the resolution of any disagreements between management and the external auditor regarding financial reporting. The external auditor shall report directly to the Committee. The Committee is also entitled to engage independent counsel and other advisers in the performance of its duties and to set and pay the compensation for such counsel or advisers.

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AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITIES

In addition to the foregoing, in performing its oversight responsibilities the Committee shall:

1.	Monitor the adequacy of this Charter and recommend any changes to the Board from time to time.

2.	Review the appointments of the Company’s Chief Financial Officer and any other key financial executives involved in the financial reporting process.

3.	Review with management and the external auditor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company’s accounting and financial controls and the adequacy and timeliness of its financial reporting processes.

4.
Review with management and the external auditor the annual financial statements and related documents and review with management the unaudited quarterly financial statements and related documents, prior to filing or distribution, including matters required to be reviewed under applicable legal or regulatory requirements.

5.
Where appropriate and prior to release, review with management the Company’s financial statements, MD&A and any news releases that disclose annual or interim financial results or contain other significant financial information that has not previously been released to the public.

6.
Review the Company’s financial reporting and accounting standards and principles and significant changes in such standards or principles or in their application, including key accounting decisions affecting the financial statements, alternatives thereto and the rationale for decisions made.

7.
Review the quality and appropriateness of the accounting policies and the clarity of financial information and disclosure practices adopted by the Company, including consideration of the external auditor’s judgment about the quality and appropriateness of the Company’s accounting policies. This review may include discussions with the external auditor without the presence of management.

8.	Review with management and the external auditor significant related party transactions and potential conflicts of interest.

9.	Pre-approve and monitor all non-audit services to be provided to the Company by the external auditor.

10.
Monitor the independence of the external auditor by reviewing all relationships between the external auditor and the Company including reviewing and approving the Company’s hiring policies regarding partners, employees and former partners and employees of the Company’s current and formal external auditors.

11.	Establish and review the Company’s procedures for the:

(a)	receipt, retention and treatment of complaints regarding accounting, financial disclosure, internal controls or auditing matters; and

(b)	confidential, anonymous submission by employees regarding questionable accounting, auditing and financial reporting and disclosure matters.

12.
Conduct or authorize investigations into any matters that the Committee believes is within the scope of its responsibilities. The Committee has the authority to retain independent counsel, accountants or other advisors to assist it, as it considers necessary, to carry out its duties, and to set and pay the compensation of such advisors at the expense of the Company.

13.
Perform such other functions and exercise such other powers as are prescribed from time to time for the audit committee of a reporting company in Parts 2 and 4 of National Instrument 52-110 Audit Committees of the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) and the articles of the Company.

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